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  Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   STAMPS 

   AUSTRALIAN  STATES 

     

 3471* 
  New South Wales,   1850 Sydney View, imperf 1d reds some on 
bluish paper, some with no clouds, all described on a Seven 
Seas album leaf, includes as described by collector SG 1-12 
(with extra #6) all inclusive, (CV £5,300), allmost all with 
full margins, (illustrated).   Mostly fi ne used, scarce.  (13)  

 $2,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and previously most (11) from Rex and Fair 
2005-2010 for $3,708. 

   3472 
  New South Wales,   1850 Sydney View, imperf. mostly 
varieties of 1d reds and 2d blues, all described on Seven Seas 
album leaves, these numbered by collector 1d reds SG 8a, 
8b, 12c (2); 2d blues SG 16c, 24b, 24e, 26a, 26e, 26f, 26g, 
29c, 30c, 32e, 33a, 34c, 38b, (CV £6,825), almost all with 
full margins.   Mostly fi ne used, scarce.  (18)  

 $1,800 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and previously many from Rex and Fair 2012-
2014 and a few singles from Status, as known from these dealers most of 
the listed stamps above cost $6,253. 

   3473 
  New South Wales,   1850 Sydney View, imperf. 1d red, 2d 
blue, 3d green and 1851 laureate issues all described on 
two Seven Seas album leaves, as described by collector SG 
13 (2), 31, 39; 43d (no whip), 43ef (no whip), 46, 46a, 48a 
(both no leaves), 58, 77 (postmarked 40 Bombala rare), 
87, (CV £2,085), some with full margins.   Mostly fi ne used, 
many scarce.  (12)  

 $500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and six stamps noted as from Rex and Fair 2004-
2013 (nos 13, 31, 43d, 43ef, 46, 48a and 58), these cost $2,300. 

    

  

part

 3474* 
  New South Wales,   1850 Sydney View, imperf 2d blue some 
on bluish paper, various impressions and plates, all described 
on three Seven Seas album leaves, includes as described by 
collector SG 15-30, 32-35, 37 and 38 all inclusive, (CV 
£6,950), almost all with full margins, (two pages illustrated).   
Mostly fi ne used, scarce.  (22)  

 $2,500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and previously most (16) from Rex and Fair 
2005-2013 for $6,411, another (3) from Status for $453. 
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 3475* 
  New South Wales,   1850 Sydney View, 2d greyish blue on 
soft yellowish paper with barred cancel, imperf. SG 16b (CV 
£325), from Plate I, intermediate impression, position 6, full 
margins.   Fine used, scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and previously from Status 5.7.05 for $271.

Includes Krzysztof Ceremuga Certifi cate No.4108 of 20/3/2005. 

           

 3476* 
  New South Wales,   1850 Sydney View, 2d dull blue on soft 
yellowish paper with barred numeral 9 (Bathurst) cancel, 
imperf. SG 18 (CV £170), from Plate I, later impression, 
position 7. full margins; another 1851 Sydney view, 2d 
ultramarine, on hard greyish wove paper with barred cancel, 
SG 36 (CV £180) from plate V, position 4, full margins.   Both 
fi ne used, scarce.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and previously from Status 17.6.09 for $122 for 
SG 18 and also SG 36 from Status 5.7.05 for $188.

Includes Krzysztof Ceremuga Certificate for each stamp No.1584 of 
15/3/2002 and No.350 of 23/4/2000. 

     

 3477* 
  New South Wales,   1850 (April) Sydney View, 2d lilac blue, 
with barred numeral 2 cancel for Parramatta, imperf. SG 
22f (CV £1,200), from Plate II, full margins.   Fine used, 
very scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and Ex Rex and Fair 28.2.2014 for $1,210.

Includes British Philatelic Association Expert Committee Certificate 
No.33659 of 1/5/58. 

    

 3478* 
  New South Wales,   1850 Sydney View, imperf 3d yellow 
greens, two on bluish paper, all desribed on a Seven Seas 
album leaf, includes as described by collector SG 40-43, 43d, 
43e all inclusive, (CV £2,975), almost all with full margins, 
(illustrated).   Mostly fi ne used, scarce.  (6)  

 $750 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and previously (2) from Rex and Fair 2007 and 
2111 for $2284 and Status for (3) 2005-6 for ($820). 

          

     

part

 3479 
  New South Wales,   1851-1853 laureate issues all described 
on fi ve Seven Seas album leaves, as described by collector 
SG 44, 45, 48, 48a, 49a (no leaves), 50, 51 - 63 (inclusive), 
62a, (WAEES), 66, 67, 69, 71 - 76, 78, 80, 81, 82 - 86, 83a, 
83c, and a joined pair of 48c (WALE) and 48; (CV $7,924), 
some with full margins.   Mostly fi ne used, an extraordinary 
collection, some with numbered postmarks, many scarce.  
(39)  

 $2,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and most (17) stamps noted as from Rex and Fair 
2005-2015, these cost $6,948. 
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part

 3480* 
  New South Wales,   various issues on three Seven Seas album 
leaves, 1854 defi nitive series 5d to 1/-, SG 88 - 96, 93a, 
96a, 97 (illustrated with certifi cate), 98 (illustrated with 
certifi cate), 99, 99a, 101, 128, 129 joined pair; Registered 
letter issues 102 - 106; 1856 defi nitive issues queen wearing 
coronet, 1d  - 3d, SG 107, 112, 112a, 117; all as described 
by collector, (CV £6,126), many with good margins.   Mostly 
fi ne used, many scarce.  (29)  

 $1,800 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and few stamps noted as from Rex and Fair and 
Status 2002-2014 (nos 88, 90, 91, 95, 97, 105, etc), these cost $3,393. 
Certifi cate for SG 97 by The British Philatelic Association 15 Dec 1967; 
certifi cate of SG 98 is from Krzysztof Ceremuga No.4295 of 26/6/2005. 

          

     

part

 3481* 
  New South Wales,   various issues on fi ve Seven Seas album 
leaves, 1856-1860 defi nitive series queen wearing coronet, 
1d to 1/-, SG 108 - 116 (112 is 112c), 118 (with certifi cate 
illustrated), 1860 perf issues Registered letters SG 121, 124; 
defi nitive issues SG 131 - 148, 150 (with certifi cate and 
illustrated ), 151, 153 - 172, (171 and 172 compound perfs 
with certifi cates, 171 illustrated), also includes 157a, 158a, 
162a, 165a and b, 167a, b and c; all numbered as described 
by collector, (CV £7,126), many with good margins a few 
with faults.   Used, some scarce.  (58)  

 $2,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and few stamps noted as from Rex and Fair (eg 
No.150 cost $1200 and 151 $760) and Status (eg. No. 171, cost $1,859). 
Certifi cates for SG 171 by The Royal Philatelic Society London 23 June 
1941; for SG 150 and 172 from the Royal Philatelic Society of Victoria 
12/7/05 and 13/9/80; certifi cate of SG 118 is from Krzysztof Ceremuga 
No.3362 of 20/5/2004. 

   3482 
  New South Wales,   on three Seven Seas album leaves including 
1861-1888 5/- Gothic style issues, various perfs., and colours, 
SG 174 - 181 with additionals 174a(2), 177a, 179a, 180a, 
and later issues SG 297c, d and e, (CV £1,155); together with 
Registered letters stamps SG 119, 125 - 127; 1862 defi nitive 
issues SG 133, 203, 205, 221.   Used.  (25)  

 $200 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3483 
  New South Wales,   on eleven Seven Seas album leaves 
including defi nitive issues 1862-1897, most issues from SG 
186 - 244, includes SG 186, 187, 208a, 209a, 214a, 218,a,b, 
223c (pair), 223e, 225ea, 226c, 227ca, 230b, 233ab (wmk. 
sideways), 236, 236a, 236b, 236ca, and others many as 
varieties.   Used.  (118)  

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3484 
  New South Wales,   1885-1904 stamp duty issues O/P Postage, 
5/- (1), 10/- (13), various perfs., SG 238a, 239a, 241b (2 
colour varieties), 241c, 274 - 278 with additionals 275b, 
276b, 277a, 277b, (CV £1,295).   Used.  (14)  

 $200 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

        

 3485* 
  New South Wales,   Offi cial SG 279/O38, 1885-95 'O S' 
serifed overprint (7mm spacing) on POSTAGE with line 
through it, black overprint on QV £1 violet and claret Stamp 
Duty issue, p.11, wmk narrow NSW reading downwards, 
with postmark 'NSW' in ovals.   CTO rare.   

 $250 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection.

From the 1895 special printing for presentation/collector sets. Believed 
only 158 sold.

Includes Krzysztof Ceremuga Certifi cate No.10216 of 16/06/2013. 
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part

 3486* 
  New South Wales,   remainder of the collection in cliplock 
folder on Seven Seas album leaves including defi nitive issues 
from 1888 Centenary, all appear different (177), noted 20/- 
issues SG 262 (Mint), 264a, 264c, 264ca, 264cb, 350, 5/- 
SG 261, 263, 263b, 263d, 263da; 1897 Charity issue pair, 
other issues and varieties; also includes an extensive range 
of OS (68) O/P issues including O3d, O10, O10a, O14, 
O14b, O17 (rare), O18, O18ac (unpriced), O32a (imperf 
top edge, illustrated), O49, O49b, O50 (illustrated), O57; 
Postage Dues (18) from D1 - D10 (complete), with extra 
perf varieties.   Used unless noted.  (263)  

 $700 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

    

  

 3487* 
  New South Wales,   Charity issues set, 1897, specimen 
overprint pair (SG 280-281s), (2/6, illustrated), laid up on 
on a well written up loose leaf sheet.   MUH.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

   3488 
  New South Wales 1897 Charity pair (SG 280-281) mint;  
 Victoria, 1897 Charity pair (SG 353-354) MUH; Australia, 
5d KGV Ash imprint block, wmk.C of A; Great Britain, 1929 
Postal Union Congress (£1 a facsimile); New Zealand, 1931 
Health issues 'smiling boys' fi ne used. (SG 546-547); the 
stamps all housed on leaves with many extra similar gilt lined 
leaves in a boxed superb Oriel Album by Stanley Gibbons 
Ltd., written up in the fi nest copperplate lettering.   Stamps 
mostly appear to be MUH, some are mint or used.  (10)  

 $250 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

     

part

 3489* 
  Queensland,   collection housed on Seven Seas album leaves, 
Chalon heads, imperfs SG 1, 3 (with certifi cate from The 
Royal Philatelic Society 6 Dec 2006, illustrated from 
Mowbray $435), perf issues SG 4 - 7, 9, 10, 11 (registered), 
12 - 22, 24 - 27, 29, 30, 32, 37, 38 (joined pair), 40, 41 (2), 
44 - 48, 51 - 53, 55, 56, 58 - 62, 64 - 68, 70 - 71, 73 - 75, 
78, 79, 81, 83, 84, 86 - 95, 97 - 102, 105 - 107, 109, 116 
- 119, 122, 124 - 126.   Used, an interesting group.  (93)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

     

part

 3490* 
  Queensland,   collection housed on Seven Seas album leaves, 
almost all different, defi nitives 3rd series, from 1879-1887, 
includes SG 129, 131, 132a, 134, 134b, 135 (pair), 135a, 
136 - 145, 148, 151, high value issues (15) from 1882-1895, 
SG 152 - 165 others 1907 SG 309, 309a, b, 310, 310b, 311, 
312; defi nitives 4th - 6th series SG 166 - 174, 176, 179-180, 
181, 184, 186 - 193, 195 - 198, 205, 206c, 208 - 215 (210 
a pair), 228, 229, 231 - 254, also 234a (cracked plate), 244 
(a pair), 244a, 245a, 256, 257 (pair), 259, 262: Charity 
issues SG 264a and 264b (illustrated), 265, 266, 281 - 284, 
286 - 296, 298 - 300, 302; a range of Postal Fiscals, F9, 
F12, F16 - F21, F23 - F27, F29 - F32.   Used, an interesting 
group.  (158)  

 $750 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. The Charity pair from Status 27.2.2006 for 
$358. 
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part

 3491* 
  Queensland,   Chalon head issues, 1886 mint (with gum tone) 
set on thick paper from 2/- to £1 (SG 157-161), together 
with extras 2/- (4), 2/6 (7) these mostly fi scally used but 
some with postmarks, together with Australia $5 M/S with 
Chalon head of Queen Victoria, Colonial Heritage 2010 
issue, all laid up on two well written up loose leaf sheets.   
MUH, mint and used.  (19)  

 $200 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

           

part

 3492* 
  South Australia,   collection housed on Seven Seas album 
leaves, Queen Victoria heads, 1855-1858 imperfs SG 1 
(illustrated), SG 3, 5 - 10, 12; 1858-1869 rouletted issues 13 
- 15, 17 - 21, 24 - 38, 24a, 33a, 42 - 43, 50, 51, 54 - 61, 1 37, 
38 (joined pair), 40, 41 (2), 44 - 48, 51 - 53, 55, 56, 58 - 68, 
(66 illustrated with certifi cate), 70 - 87; OS overprint issues 
O3, 08 - O10, O12, O14 - O21, O24, O25, O27 - O36, 
O34a (no stops after S), numbers attributed by collector, 
(high CV).   Used and interesting group.  (103)  

 $1,500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. Several stamps from Status, SG 1 (cost $286 
23.2.2004), SG 7; SG 66 (cost $1,239, 7.11.2013 with Krzysztof Ceremuga 
Certifi cate No.9264 of 15/5/2012. 

           

part

 3493* 
  South Australia,   collection housed on Seven Seas album 
leaves, Queen Victoria heads, 1866-1912 surcharges, 
defi nitives and offi cials SG 88, 90 - 91, 93a, 93 - 108, 110, 
112 - 142, 144 - 149, 151 - 154, 157 - 161, 164, 166 - 168, 
167b, 168c, 173 - 186, 188 - 194 (with additional colour 
varieties), 229 - 233, 229b, 234, 236 - 242; 238a, 293 - 295, 
297, with extras noted 294 inverted wmk.; OS overprinted 
issues SG O38, O43 - O44, 048 - O52, O54 - O62, O58a, 
O61d, O63, O65 - O72, O69b, additional O71 pair, O74 
- O76, O80 - O85, O81a (inverted OS); high values 2/6 
- £1; 195 - 199, 195a - 200a (199a and 200a illustrated), 
268 - 272, 274 - 278, 280 - 292 with extras as varieties (5); 
298 - 305, 301a and with extras as perf. or colour varieties 
(14);  the numbers attributed by collector, (high CV).   Used 
and an interesting group.  (231)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. Several stamps from Status, SG 199a cost $542 
1.11.2011) also SG 291 (cost $194, 27.10.2010). 

     

 3494* 
  Tasmania,   1853 (Nov), 1d pale blue, no wmk. imperf. on 
medium soft yellowish paper, SG 1, full margins.   Fine used, 
very scarce.   

 $700 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and ex Status 7.7.2014 for $1,485.

Includes British Philatelic Association Expert Committee Certificate 
No.23075 of 30/3/1954 

           

 3495* 
  Tasmania,   1853 (Nov), 1d blue, no wmk. imperf. on medium 
soft yellowish paper, SG 2, another SG 4 (on card).   Used, 
SG 2 thinned, both scarce.  (2)  

 $400 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 
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 3496* 
  Tasmania,   1853 (Nov), 1d pale blue, no wmk. imperf. on 
thin hard white paper, SG 3, cancelled 60 (Launceston), full 
margins.   Fine used, thinned, very scarce.   

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and ex Status 12.6.2013 for $696.

Includes Peter Holcombe (Philatelic Expertising) of Luzern Switzerland 
Expert Opinion Certifi cate of 30/7/1998 (notes thinning). 

   3497 
  Tasmania,   1853 (Nov), 4d orange shades Plate I, SG 7, 9, 
Plate II coarse engraving SG 10, 11; 1855 Chalon heads, 
2d SG 15, 16, 4d SG 17, 18, large star wmk. imperf., (CV 
£2850), several with barred numeral cancels, most with good 
margins.   Used, very scarce.  (8)  

 $500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and SG 16 ex Status 29.8.2013 for $372, others 
from Rex and Fair etc.

Includes Krzysztof Ceremuga Certifi cate No.3929 of 22/12/2004. 

           

part

 3498* 
  Tasmania,   1855-1891 Chalon heads, 1d - 1/-,  SG 14 (mint) 
wmk. star (CV £8,000) (illustrated); 20 (illustrated), 21, 23, 
25 - 41, 44 - 46, 48 - 49 (extra SG 48), 58 - 60, 63 - 65, 
67 - 73, 75 - 77, 81, 82, 84 - 88, 90, 135 - 140, 142, 143, 
imperf. others various perfs., various wmks., some with 
barred numeral cancels, (others CV $4,350), most with good 
margins.   Used, some scarce.  (59)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3499* 
  Tasmania,   1856 (Nov), 1d deep red brown, no wmk. imperf. 
on pelure paper, SG 24 (CV £750), with barred numeral 
cancel, 6x, two good margins.   Used, very scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and ex Status 7.2.2012 for $390.

Includes Krzysztof Ceremuga Certifi cate No.3929 of 22/12/2004. 

           

part

 3500* 
  Tasmania,   1870-1912 Queen Victoria coronet head and 
Tasmanian views, 1/2d - 10/-, SG 127, 127b, 129 - 131, 130 
(4d illustrated), 133a, 134, 144 - 150, 152a, 153, (additional 
9 as colour varieties); 156 - 169, (9 more varieties), 168a, 
170, 172 - 174, 216 - 224, 226 - 227a, 244. 255 - 258 
(and varieties), 258 (10/- illustrated); Tasmanian views 229 
- 243, 245 - 251, 253 - 254, 259 - 261, (additional perf and 
colour varieties 42); Postal Fiscal Issues SG F12, 15, 16, 23, 
26 - 29, Revenue O/P issues F34-F38. Issues with various 
perfs., various wmks., (CV $2,650 approx), many with good 
margins.   Used, some scarce.  (155)  

 $500 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3501 
  Tasmania,   1899-1900 pictorial set 1/2d to 6d together with 
1d on 2d (SG 229-236, 260) all laid up on a well written up 
loose leaf sheet.   MUH, mint.  (9)  

 $80 
 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

   3502 
  Victoria,   'half and full lengths' issued from 1850, SG 5a. 
9, 9b, 11, 13, 15a, 16, 16b, 17a, 18, 18b, 19, 21 (joined 
horizontal pair), 22, 26a, 26b, 28, 29c, 29 - 31, 36, 37, 
extras 31a,b,c,d, 37a; laureate heads SG 32, 32b, SG issues 
with various colour shades and numbering by collector, 
(CV $3,900 approx), some with good margins.   Used, some 
scarce.  (31)  

 $750 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, several from Status and Rex and Fair. 

     

 3503* 
  Victoria,   1854 (June), lithographed by J.S. Campbell, 3d 
'half length' blue, retouched under C of Victoria as a joined 
vertical pair SG 24, 24a, retouch from position 17, normal 
from position 23, imperf., (CV £188), with butterfl y cancels, 
with very good margins.   Fine used, very scarce as a pair.  
(2)  

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, ex Status 29.8.2013 for $559 and previously 
from the Perry Collection, 

Includes a Rodney A. Perry certifi cate of Opinion dated 1/8/2006, No. 
185221. 
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part

 3504* 
  Victoria,   'laureate, emblems, queen on throne, issued from 
1854 - 1874, SG 25. 32a, 33 (too late), 34 (registered) 
(illustrated), 35, 40 - 42, 41a, 42a, 43 (joined horizontal 
pair), 45 - 47, 45a, 52, 57, 60-64, 62a, 63a, 63b, 64a, 65, 
65b, 67 - 73 (73 joined horizontal pair), 67a, 69a, 70a, 
71b, 76 - 78, 77a, 81, 81a, 82 - 95, 84a, 85a, 86a,b, 90a,b, 
92a,b,c,d, 94a, 95a, 95d (imperf.), 97, 98, 98a, 100 - 104, 
100a,c, 101a,b,c, 102, 104a,b, 105 - 117, 107a,b,c,ca, 
108a,b,c,d,f, 109a,ad,b,e,ea, 110c,d,e, 111a,b, 114a, 123 
- 136, 123b, 129a,b, 130a,ab,c, 131e,f,g, 132a,b,c,d,f,g,h, 
133a, 134a,b,c, 135a,b,c,f,g,h, 136c,f,j, 137, 137b,c, 139 
(illustrated) - 143, 140a,b,c,d, 141a, 142c, 143a, 144c,e, 
146 - 148, 151a, 153, 153a, 155 - 158, 155b, 159a, 162, 
164, 164a, 165, 166, 169, 169a,b, 170 - 172, 172a, 174, 
175; SG issues with various colour shades and numbering 
by collector.   Used, some scarce.  (213)  

 $750 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and ex Status SG 34 (cost $331) and SG 139 
from FW (cost $195) 01. 

           

part

 3505* 
  Victoria,   collection housed on Seven Seas album leaves within 
a cliplock folder and slip case, issues from 1873-1912, of 
defi nitives, commemoratives and postage due stamps etc, 
includes SG  176 - 178, 176b, 178a,b, 180 - 182, 180a,c, 
182a, 183b,c, 184 - 187, 189, 190a,ab,ba, 190 - 194, 
192a,c, 196, 197, 199, 200 - 202, 204a,b, 205, 206,a, 207 
- 209, 211, 213, 214, 292,a,b, 293, 294,a, 296 - 303, 296a, 
298a,b, 300a, 301a,b, 304a, 306,a, 307 - 310, 311,a,c, 312a, 
313,a,b,c,d,e,f, 314,b,c, 315,a,b, 317,a, 319 - 323, 320a, 
321a,b,c, 323a, 325 (£6 postal use), 329, 330, 332a, 333, 
334, 339 - 342, 34a,b, 344, 353 and 354 Hospital Fund, 
355 - 357, 357a, 358 (pair), 359 - 366, 368, 374 and 375 
Patriotic Fund, 376 - 396, 384a,b, 385a,b,c,(inv. wmk), 
386b, 387a,b, 389a,b,ba, 391a, 392a, 393b,c, 398 - 400 
(includes £1 and £2 [illustrated]), 398a,b, 401, 402b, 405a, 
410a, 416a, 417,a,b,c,(inv. wmk.), 418,a,b, 419,a, 420b,c, 
421,a, 422, 423b, 424,b,d, 425a,b,c, 426 (block of 4), 427, 
430,a, 431a (illustrated), 432 (illustrated), 433,a, 443, 449,a, 
457; Postage Dues D2 - 6, D1a - D4a, D8, D11 - 20, D11a 
- 15a; D23 - 28, D26a, 28a, 29a, 29c, 34a, 35, 36,a; together 
with a small group of 4d SG 316 (2), 390 (4) with inverted 
wmks; the numbers above are attributed by collector, (high 
CV), some rare.   Used and an interesting group.  (280)  

 $1,500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. Several stamps from Status SG 325 $208 (7.13); 
399 and 400 cost $218 (23.2.2007) and cost $496 (16.12.2013), 431a cost 
$217 (18.12.2007); 432 cost $549 (8.12.2009); others on (9.7.2002) the 
(4) Fund Stamps for $264. 

    

  

part

 3506* 
  Victoria,   'fi scal and stamp duty stamps' issued from 1884 
- 1900, on Seven Seas Stamps album leaves, 1d - £100, SG 
215, 215a, 216a, 223 - 225, 224a, 227 - 229, 228a, 235, 
235a, 236b, 238, 241, 242, 246, 253 - 257, 254a, 255a,c, 
258 - 260, 260c,ca,d,e, 262, 262a, 265 - 272, 267a, 268a, 
269a, 271a, 272a, 276, 276a, 278, 279, 283b (illustrated), 
291 (illustrated), 351; laureate heads SG 131, SG issues 
with various colour shades and numbering by collector, 
many with fi scal use, only a few postal (high CV).   Used, 
some rare.  (58)  

 $700 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, several from Status including SG 291 for $484 
on (12.6.2013) and 351 for $180 on (3.5.2005), etc and a few from Rex 
and Fair. 

    

  

part

 3507* 
  Victoria,   Charity issues set, 1897, mint (no gum) specimen 
overprint pair (SG 353s-354s), (2/6, illustrated), together 
with another normal pair MUH (SG 353-354), all on two 
well written up loose leaf sheets.   MUH, mint.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 
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 3508* 
  Victoria,   stamp duty, post 1884 issues, fi ve pounds as a 
joined pair, grey and red, type with Queen Victoria head to 
left, and a four shillings blue.   MUH one of pair with light 
crease, some gum toning.  (3)  

 $350 

     

 3509* 
  Victoria,   stamp duty, c1884, ten pounds arms, dull mauve, 
perf. 11 (cf SG. F50).   MUH with crease, gum lightly 
toned.   

 $500 

    

 

  

part

 3510* 
  Victoria,   stamp duty issues values of £10, £25 (illustrated), 
£50, £100 (illustrated) all with presentation cancels (CTO) 
from Melbourne Nov 20, 1900, (SG 279, 289-291), laid up 
on a well written up loose leaf sheet.   CTO with some gum 
toning.  (4)  

 $500 
 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

          

        

part

 3511* 
  Western Australia,   collection housed on Seven Seas album 
leaves within a cliplock folder and slip case, issues from 
1854-1912, of defi nitives, surcharges, fi scals etc, includes 
SG 1 - 3 (these illustrated), extra 2, 3a. 4c (Illustrated), 5b, 
19 (illustrated), 24 - 25, 28 - 29, 33, 34, 36, 37 - 44, 49 - 
52, 51a, 53 - 63, 55a, 58x, 63a, 67 - 71, 71a, 74 - 87, 75c, 
78a, 89 - 92, 89a, 94a, 96a, 97a, 94 - 97, 101 - 105, 107 
- 110, 112 - 119, 118a, 121 - 131, 122a, 124a, b, c, £1 SG 
128 (2 examples, one illustrated), another 128a, 130a (rare) 
134, 134a, 138 - 146, 138a,b,c, 140a (rare), 142a,b, 143b, 
145a,b, 151 - 153, 155, 155a, 157a,b, 168 - 169, 172, 172a; 
Postal Fiscals F11 - F15, F19 - F21; Internal Revenue 2d/3d 
and 6d/3d; Telegraph issues SG T1, T1a (2); the numbers 
above are attributed by collector, (high CV). some rare.   Used 
and an interesting group.  (164)  

 $2,500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. Several stamps from Status SG 1, 3a, 4c, 19, 81, 
128, 128a, 131, 157b, from 2003 - 2015, these alone cost $2,474. 

   3512 
  Australian States,   a folder of various duplicate issues from 
various states, together with some MUH Australia, assorted 
stickers including Aussie Blue trading stamps, NSW Stamp 
Duty stamps MUH, Tax Instalments and checks for 9d 
(large block), Stamp Expo '92 Chicago cards, etc.   MUH, 
used.  (lot)  

 $50 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3513 
  Australian States,   collection of mostly used mounted 
on Seven Seas album leaves made hingeless, a simplifi ed 
collection, NSW, noted imperfs., 1851 laureates 1d - 6d, 1854 
6d grey, brown, 1/- brownish red, (6d) registration imperf., 
5/- gothic and map, £1 Philip, 10/- O/P Postage, OS issues 
type about complete, noted SG O56,57; Hospital charity 
1d (1s), Dues to 8d; Victoria, half lengths 1d, 3d; 2d brown 
queen on throne, similar 1d green and 6d blue, 1854 1/- 
registered; 6d brown, nearly complete simplifi ed collection 
to 5/-, includes Hospital Fund, dues etc; Queensland, Chalon 
heads (10) including Registered issue, later issues 2/- to £1, 
defi nitives 1879 - 1882 to 2/-; South Australia, imperf and 
rouletted issues to 1/- (8) OS O/P (3), issues from 1860 to 2/- 
including surcharges, other OS issues, high values 'Postage' 
3d - 2/6; Tasmania, Chalon heads imperf. (6), perf. (4) to 1/-, 
several pen cancelled, 1870 and 1892 issues to 10/- (10/- pen 
cancel), pictorials complete; Western Auistralia, swan issues 
from 1861 nearly complete by type, values to 10/-.   Used, 
very few mint, some faults.  (100s)  

 $200 
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   AUSTRALIAN  COMMONWEALTH 

          

     

part

 3514* 
  Australia,   King George V - Elizabeth II, 1913-2000, 
collection housed in two cliplock albums, fi xed with Seven 
Seas leaves, kangaroos 1st wmk 5d and 5/- CTO issues to 
10/-, 2nd wmk. complete, 3rd wmk., to £1 grey, with others 
to 10/-. Small multiple wmk to 10/-, C of A to £1; KGV 
portrait issues complete for wmks including die varieties, 
6d kooka, 3d kooka M/S with red Exhibition postmark 
(illustrated), various OS perf issues, OS overprints, complete 
including Kingsford Smith pair (illustrated CTO), all 
commems (except 5/- bridge) including perf varieties, robes 
both papers complete, arms and BCOF to 5/- (thick paper), 
navigators etc appears complete to 2000, also includes AAT., 
a few covers, M/S, sheetlets etc.   Used, a few with faults, later 
issues fi ne used.  (100s)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3515 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 1st watermark, 1/2d, 1d, 2d, 2 1/2d, 4d, 
5d, 6d, 9d, and 1/-, SG 1 - 4, 6 - 10 on a hingeless Schaubek 
album leaf.   Mostly fi ne mint, with light hinge remains, 
several MUH.  (9)  

 $250 

   3516 
  Australia,   assorted pre-decimal stamps, includes 1913 1d 
red kangaroo, monorail block of six; 1936 3d cable plate 
1 upper right block of four; 3d South Australia Centenary 
block of four; 1937/49 5/- robes thick paper MSM imprint 
block and thin paper corner block of four; 1958 2/- Qantas 
corner block of four; 1963/5 QE II 5d green, 'imperf' varieties 
in blocks of nine (2); 1964 1/6d galah, block of six, one unit 
with variety on tree stump.   MH - MUH.  (50)  

 $250 

     

 3517* 
  Australia,   kangaroos, 1st wmk. 4d orange-yellow (SG 6a, 
cat £425 mint) (illustrated); 9d (SG 10): 1/- (SG 11).   MUH 
with some toning.  (3)  

 $250 

     

 3518* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 1st watermark, 5/- grey and yellow, 
(Die II), SG 13.   Mint, with light hinge remain.   

 $250 

     

 3519* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 1st watermark, £1 brown and 
ultramarine, (Die II), SG 15.   MUH, well centred example.   

 $2,000 

     

 3520* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 1st Wmk., £1, brown and ultramarine, 
SG 15 (CV £2,000).   Used, postmarked Queensland.   

 $400 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

     

 3521* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 1st Wmk., £2, black and rose, 
SG 16 (CV £3,000).   Fine used, as a CTO, postmarked 
Melbourne.   

 $1,000 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 
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   3522 
  Australia,   KGV 1d red, die 2, rough paper, disturbed gum 
(stuck to Hagner), SG 21d; kangaroo, 1/- 2nd wmk., SG 
28.   Mint.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Wing Comdr. John Burley from the Rod A. Perry Auction Galleries Auction 
Sale 85 (18th December 1980) lot 185 and 245 (Paid $90 + $420). 

   3523 
  Australia,   KGV set complete of single crown over A wmk, 
complete with all shades to 1/4 (including 4d lemon), SG 
21-24, various numbers 56-81.   Mint a few MUH.  (21)  

 $150 

 Ex Wing Comdr. John Burley from the Rod A. Perry Auction Galleries 
Auction Sale 85 (18th December 1980) lot 236 (Paid $575). 

   3524 
  Australia,   kangaroo issues to George VI all CTO, kangaroos 
6d, 9d, 1/- 5/- all CofA, KGV 1/2d to 1/4 (13) all CofA, 
commems, K/Smith set 6d and 1/- 1932 issues 1/6 air, Victoria 
Centenary, KGVI set to robes 5/- and 10/- a Specimen, OS 
bridge.   The set of CTOs from an offi cial PO folder.  (62)  

 $200 

   3525 
  Australia,   KGV issues from 1913 on fi ve hingeless Schaubek 
stamp leaves, noted 6d kooka 1914, a range of KGV issues 
including 1d engraved (2) and 1914 - 1923 set various values 
to 1/4 including SG 20c, 21, 22, 23, 48, 53 (die III), 56-7, 
59, 61-66, 76, 83 - 84, 94, 96, 98, 100, 102, 103a, 124-131.   
Mint, many MUH, generally well centred examples.  (35)  

 $300 

     

 3526* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 2nd watermark, 2/- brown, (Die II), 
SG 29.   Mint, with light hinge remain.   

 $200 

   3527 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 2nd watermark, 2d, 2 1/2d, 6d, 9d, 
and 1/-, SG 24 - 28; 3rd watermark, 2d, 2 1/2d, 1/-, SG 35, 
36, 40, all on a hingeless Schaubek album leaf.   Mostly fi ne 
mint, with light hinge remains, several MUH.  (8)  

 $250 

     

 3528* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 2nd watermark, 5/- grey and yellow, 
(Die II), SG 30.   Mint, with light hinge remain.   

 $400 

     

 3529* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 3rd watermark, 5/- grey and yellow, 
(Die II), SG 42.   Mint, with light hinge remain.   

 $150 

     

 3530* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 3rd watermark, 10/- grey and pink, 
(Die II), SG 43.   MUH with side selvege attached.   

 $500 

     

 3531* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 3rd watermark, £1 chocolate and dull 
blue, (Die II), SG 44.   Mint with very light hinge mark, spot 
on a perf, a well centred example.   

 $1,500 

     

 3532* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 3rd Wmk., £1, chocolate and dull blue, 
SG 44 (CV £1,300).   Used.   

 $400 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

     

 3533* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 3rd watermark, £1 Grey.   Centred high, 
but very fi ne used.   

 $80 
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 3534* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 3rd Wmk., £2, black and rose, SG 45 
(CV £2,250).   Used.   

 $750 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

     

 3535* 
  Australia,   KGV, 1d red, joined pair of Die II and Die I, with 
inverted watermark, SG 47hw and 47iw.   MUH, a well 
centred pair and very rare.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   3536 
  Australia,   KGV and commemorative issues from 1923 on 
fi ve hingeless Schaubek stamp leaves, noted commemorative 
issues from 1927 - 1937 (no 5/- bridge) includes K/Smith 
set, and 3d, 6d and 1/6d (3) Airmails, 1928 3d kooka M/S, 
1932 6d kooka and 1/- lyre bird, sets of Victoria (both perfs), 
Macarthur, Anzac, Jubilee, SA and 150th Sydney, together 
with KGVI set to £1 (thick and thin papers for robes), 3d 
white leaves die 1 (2), 1930 KGV O/P and a 6d kangaroo 
chestnut SG 73.   Many MUH, a few mint, all well centred 
examples.  (81)  

 $500 

     

 3537* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, 3rd watermark, £1 grey, (Die IIB), SG 
75.   Mint with very light hinge mark, lightly toned, a well 
centred example.   

 $300 

   3538 
  Australia,   KGV set complete of small multiple wmk. perf 
13 1/2 x 12 1/2, complete to 1/4 with 3d both dies, SG 94 
- 104.   Mint.  (13)  

 $100 

 Ex Wing Comdr. John Burley from the Rod A. Perry Auction Galleries 
Auction Sale 85 (18th December 1980) lot 264 (Paid $280). 

   3539 
  Australia,   KGV set 1928 3d kookaburra M/S block of 4, 
Postmark Melbourne GPO 24 Mar 1931, SG 106a.   CTO 
and very fi ne used.   

 $100 

 Ex Wing Comdr John Burley from the Rod A. Perry Auction Galleries Auction 
Sale 85 (18th December 1980) lot 280 (Paid $280). 

     

 3540* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, small multiple Wmk., £2, black and 
rose, SG 114 (CV £650).   Used.   

 $400 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

           

 3541* 
  Australia,   2d and 3d pair Kingsford Smith O/P OS, (SG 
O123-4).   CTO with full gum, from original PO folder 
c1940s.  (2)  

 $120 

   3542 
  Australia,   kangaroo issues to George VI all CTO, kangaroos 
6d, 9d, 1/- 5/- all CofA, including Specimen set 10/- to £2 (£1 
corner missing), KGV 1/2d to 1/4 (13) all CofA, commems, 
K/Smith set including 2d and 3d OS O/P, 6d and 1/- 1932, 
issues 1/6 air, Victoria centenary (2d with corner missing), 
KGVI set to robes 5/- and 10/- a Specimen, OS bridge.   The 
set of CTOs once from an offi cial PO folder.  (67)  

 $350 

   3543 
  Australia,   kangaroos, C of A watermark, 5/-, 10/- + £1 Grey 
'Telegraph' punch issues.   Fine used.  (3)  

 $80 

                  

 3544* 
  Australia,   specimen set of 10/- to £2 kangaroos C of A wmk., 
(SG 136s-138s).   MUH.  (3)  

 $100 
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   3545* 
  Australia,   specimen set of 10/- to £2 kangaroos C of A wmk., 
(SG 136s-138s).   MUH.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Michael Stonham Collection. 

     

 3546* 
  Australia,   kangaroos, C of A watermark, £1 Grey with WA 
registered circular date cancellation 23 June 1936.   Used.   

 $80 

     

 3547* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, C of A Wmk., £2, black and rose, SG 
138 (CV £500).   Fine used, as a CTO, postmarked Melbourne 
GPO.   

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

     

 3548* 
  Australia,   kangaroo, C of A watermark, £2 black and rose 
(Die II), SG 138.   MUH, well centred, surperb corner piece.   

 $4,000 

 Item from the Post Offi ce Archive Sale. 

     

part

 3549* 
  Australia,   George V, 1914, 6d kooka one a corner another 
a single, 3d kooka 1928 a Philatellic Exhibition M/S 
(illustrated, another a pair and a single, another perf OS; 
Sydney Harbour Bridge OS (2) overprints on album sheet 
with a Peter Marshall etching on the sheet; another sheet with 
John Macarthur Centenary set of 4; another sheet with 1938 
robes, all stamps on four sheets one with drawing of sheep 
head, all sheets with write up.   MUH and mint.  (19)  

 $250 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

     

 3550* 
  Australia,   George V, 1932, Opening of the Sydney Harbour 
Bridge, 2d (2), 3d, and 5/- (illustrated) on a superb display 
sheet with a powerful coloured etching of 'the Harbour 
Bridge' by Peter Marshall (signed), (SG 141-144).   The 5/- 
mint, others MUH.  (4)  

 $250 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 
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 3551* 
  Australia,   Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge, 5/- blue-
green a top RHS corner piece, SG 143.   MUH, a well centred 
example.   

 $350 

     

 3552* 
  Australia,   5/- bridge, (SG 143).   CTO with full gum, with 
bottom selvege as part of imprint block.   

 $150 

     

 3553* 
  Australia,   Sydney Harbour bridge, 5/- blue-green, no Wmk., 
SG 14338 (CV £190).   Very fi ne used.   

 $150 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

     

 3554* 
  Australia,   1932 5/- Bridge, well-centred 'CTO', (CV $350).   
Fine used.   

 $80 

    

 

  

part

 3555* 
  Australia,   George V, 1931, a Kingsford-Smith signature 
envelope fi xed with mint 2d, 3d (2), and 6d; together on 
sheet with used 2d - 6d K/Smith set, 2d and 3d K/Smith OS 
overprint pair and a similar 6d Air mail OS overprint, these 
all fi ne used (SG 121-123, 139, 139a, O123, O124), The 
envelope cover signed by Kingsford-Smith central to the 
display sheet with write up.   Used.  (11)  

 $1,000 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection.

The cover with Kingsford-Smith signature comes with a signed letter of 
authenticity from Robert Kennedy, dated 18.09.2010. 

     

 3556* 
  Australia,   George V, 1931, April 23, First Offi cial Air Mail 
Cover Melbourne to London, fi xed with 1/- kangaroo, 3d 
air mail, 2d and 6d Kingsford Smith, on a display sheet with 
write up.   Used.   

 $100 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 



56

     

 3557* 
  Australia,   George V, 1934, July 23, First Offi cial Air Mail 
Cover Brisbane to Port Moresby and return, fi xed with 
Papua 2d and 6d (SG 133, 137) and Australia Air Mail 3d 
(2), 1/2d KGV and 1 1/2 WA Cent. on a display sheet with 
write up.   Used.   

 $100 
 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

   3558 
  Australia,   1932 1/- lyrebird, SG 140 (2); Macarthur death 
set of 4, 2d (both types), 3d and 1/-, SG 150-152.   First two 
mint, Macarthur set MUH.  (6)  

 $120 

 Ex Wing Comdr. John Burley from the Rod A. Perry Auction Galleries 
Auction Sale 85 (18th December 1980) lot 295 and 312 (Paid $185 + 
$135). 

     

 3559* 
  Australia,   KGVI, 2d scarlet, vertical coil pair, (SG 184a, cat 
£350).   MUH, rust on edge of top stamp.  (2)  

 $60 

     

Lot 3560

 3560* 
  Australia,   important cover of 1946 BCOF overprints, a set 
in blocks of four, complete to 5/- on cover, to Regents Park, 
from A.F. P.O. Iwakuni registered No.079, dated 18 Fe 1948, 
a used multiple block set with additional 1/2d and 1d blocks.   
Used and very rare in multiples.  (36 stamps)  

 $200 

     

 3561* 
  Australia,   1949 £2 Coat of Arms 'Specimen' with roller fl aw, 
(ASC 271, CV $3,500).   MUH.   

 $500 

     

 3562* 
  Australia,   George VI, 1950, 8 1/2d imprint block and single; 
1952 2/6 imprint block 'One Pound Jimmy' on a superb 
display sheet with a powerful drawing of 'One Pound Jimmy' 
as seen on the stamps, (SG 238, 253).   MUH.  (9)  

 $100 
 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

   3563 
  Australia,   two large maroon Vario classic ring binders 
(GIGANT) and slip covers holding covers, FDCs, PNCs 
(including VC and Australian Legends), stamped cards etc, 
issues from 1937 , noted 1938 air mail cover to Wau and 
re-addressed fi xed with 3d KGVI and 2 x 3d cable; FDC 
from 1937, mixed range from 1946-2010, (116), PNC (12).   
Used.  (approx 140)  

 $200 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 
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Part

   3564* 
  Australia,   incomplete collection housed in two Stanley 
Gibbons clip-lock folders fi tted with Seven Seas hingeless 
leaves placed with slip covers, a mixed collection of scattered 
pre-decimal and decimal issues to 1990, noted 5/- bridge 
(illustrated) with bottom selvege (mint).   MUH, mint and 
used.  (100s)  

 $400 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

   3565 
  Australia,   in three large cartons, various Australian FDCs 
from 1947 - 1990s, stored in 9 albums together with loose 
covers, noted a few duplicates and several from Canada and 
New Zealand; together with loose stamps in cigarette tins, 
boxes, packets and envelopes, some used Australian on and 
off paper and various world issues many as duplicates to 
collection etc.   Mint, mostly used.  (100s)  

 $100 

     

part

 3566* 
  Australia,   nine albums (spring back or stock book) 
containing pre-decimal and decimal stamps (including 
some used [in stock book] and a few booklets), decimal 
(FV approx. $100), noted FDC cover to navigators to £2 
on several covers, MUH pane of 25 Xmas 1971, 1930 KGV 
O/P's in blocks of 4, 1/6 McCracken imprint block, many 
1930s commems. mint and used, robes 5/- imprint block, 
1/- Ash imprint block, lyre bird (illustrated), 1942 2 1/2d 
booklet, etc.   MUH, mint and used.  (100s)  

 $250 

   3567 
  Australia,   KGVI and Queen Elizabeth pre-decimal and 
decimal collection (appears about complete) housed in a 
Schaubek stamp loose leaf springback album on Schaubek 
hingeless leaves, issues from 1940-1983, noted 1940 AIF, 
arms set to £2 MUH, navigators to £2, MUH, BCOF set to 
5/- MUH; complete for pre-decimals, decimals from 1966 
include 1971 Xmas block of 7 and sheet of 25, also including 
Roberts $4 block of 4, other decimal part sheets of commems. 
M/s, AAT to 1983.   All appear to be MUH.  (100s)  

 $400 

   3568 
  Australia,   a small collection of Postage Dues, mounted 
on 9 leaves, various types and wmks., 1902 series various 
values to 1/-, others 1909 series to 5/-, other issues etc to 
5/-.   Used.  (89)  

 $100 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3569 
  Australia,   small selection of decimal varieties, including 1975 
18c fl ower, black omitted, plus normal for comparison; 10c 
International Women's Year with misplaced perfs/printing; 
1976 18c Northern Territory marginal strip of three, right 
unit misplaced resulting in 'no value'; 1987 37c animals, 
strip of ten from top of sheet shoping 'module 6' in margin.   
Mint - MUH.  (23)  

 $120 

     

 3570* 
  Australia,   QEII, 18 cents, Silver Jubilee 1977, imperf joined 
pair.   MUH.  (2)  

 $100 

   3571 
  Australia,   1982 60c Humpback Whale, scarce 'Trial Printing' 
issue with regular stamp for comparison.   MUH.  (2)  

 $120 

   3572 
  Australia,   2009, uncut sheet of 16 M/S of star gazing the 
southern skies, stored in a large cylinder holder, (cf.SG 
MS3269).   Imperforated and MUH.   

 $150 

 Only 750 imperf. sheets produced, many cut up for single MS sets of three 
stamps. 
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   3573 
  Australia,   The classic Kookaburra presentation folder 
features an original 1978 miniature sheet issued for the 
50th anniversary of the National Stamp Exhibition during 
National Stamp Week 1978. A special addition to this folder 
is a bullion coin produced by The Perth Mint, dated 2009 
and an exclusive miniature sheet of the 2009 reproduction 
6d claret Kookaburra stamp from the Australia's Favourite 
Stamps issue. These miniature sheets are numbered 651 and 
685 both limited to 750.   MUH and uncirculated.  (2 sets)  

 $100 

   3574 
  Australia,   The classic Kookaburra presentation folder 
features an original 1978 miniature sheet issued for the 
50th anniversary of the National Stamp Exhibition during 
National Stamp Week 1978. A special addition to this folder 
is a bullion coin produced by The Perth Mint, dated 2009 
and an exclusive miniature sheet of the 2009 reproduction 
6d claret Kookaburra stamp from the Australia's Favourite 
Stamps issue. This miniature sheet is numbered 680 and 
limited to 750.   MUH and uncirculated.   

 $60 

   3575 
  Australia,   kangaroos and koalas, 'Adelaide 2016' emergency 
mail, counter printed stamps.   Fresh MUH and rare.  (6)  

 $850 

   3576 
  Australia,   two large blue Vario classic ring binders (GIGANT) 
and slip cases, holding covers, FDCs (approx 120), PNCs 
(12), PO packs (4) and stamped cards (10) etc, mostly issues 
from 2011.   Used.  (approx 146)  

 $200 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

           

part

 3577* 
  Australia,   collection housed in a Lighthouse pre-printed 
hingeless album in Springback luxus binder, pre-decimal 
and decimal collection, mostly used to 1948, kangaroos 
from 1st wmk, various wmks and perfs, noted 5/- OS perf 
2nd wmk, 10/- 3rd wmk with telegraph perf, £1 grey 3rd 
wmk., (illustrated) other kangaroos to 10/- including OS 
perfs large and small; KGV incomplete with a good selection 
includes OS and also commems, noted K/Smith OS set; 6d 
kooka 1913 mint, 3d kooka M/S (Exhibition postmark), 5/- 
bridge heavily used (illustrated), 2xrobes sets both papers, 
collection appears complete for commems and defi nitives to 
1965; BCOF set used, very few postage dues; decimal MUH 
complete from 1966 - 1987, including M/S etc.; a second 
collection on Seven Seas album leaves in a cliplock binder 
containing decimal issues 1966 - 1977 hinged.   MUH, mint 
and used, some with faults.  (100s)  

 $700 

   3578 
  Australia,   1913-1917 collection in Seven Seas hingeless 
album, a few Geo V heads (no kangaroos) and better 
middle of the range comm sets, defi nitives include 1965 
2/6d aboriginal 'emergency printing'; Chinese stock book 
of decimal postage, FV approx $450 and three small stock 
books, one containing small array of 'cinderellas'.   Used 
- MUH.  (100s)  

 $300 

   3579 
  Australia,   collection housed in three cliplock pre-printed 
hingeless album leaves (Seven Seas) stored in cliplock binders, 
decimal stamp collection, 1978 - 1993; 1994 - 2001; 2002 
- 2010; all appear to be used it also includes M/S, a few strips 
and sheetlets, specimens etc; missing a few items including 
several M/S.   Used, a few may be mint.  (100s)  

 $100 

   3580 
  Australia,   collection housed in three Lighthouse pre-printed 
hingeless albums in Springback luxus binder, decimal 
collection, 1988 - 2000; 2001 - 2008; 2009 - 2010; all appear 
to be MUH, it includes blocks, strips, sheetlets, M/S, etc, with 
values to $20, missing a few self adhesives and odd sets and 
varieties with places in the album.   MUH.  (100s)  

 $700 

   3581 
  Australia,   Olympic Games issues in albums 2000 Australian 
Gold Medallists includes M/S of winners (18) (FV $84) 
together with FDC covers and Philatellic - Numismatic covers 
with $5 (2); 2004 Australian Gold Medallists including M/S 
of winners as one sheet and single sheets of each winner 
(17) (FV $93.50) with FDC; Australia Post Olympic Games 
Prestige Stamp album with single stamps, PO cards and FDC; 
Album as a cliplock folder of issues with M/S (2) of 2002 
FV ($9.00), FDC and PO cards, 2006 M/S (1) (FV $5), 2008 
M/S (2), (FV $10) other M/S and PO packs (FV $34.50), 
(total FV $227).   MUH (4 albums).  (100s)  

 $120 

   3582 
  Australia,   1913-1982 collection in Davo hingeless album, a 
few kangaroos and KGV issues and better commems from 
1927 (no 5/- bridge), defi nitives include Robes to 5/- , missing 
arms from 10/-, but relatively complete in pre-decimals and 
decimals to 1970, otherwise scattered issues to 1982, lot also 
includes three small stock books, two containing some Great 
Britain, another with Australia.   Used - MUH.  (100s)  

 $150 

   3583 
  Australia,   1913-start of 1953, used and MH, a few MUH 
such as 10/- Robes, missing high value kangaroos and 
Harbour Bridge 5/-, also 1981-1985 mostly MUH (FV 
$69.79), plus a few Postage Dues including 1950s MH 1/-, 
2/- and 5/-. Stored in The Tasman Loose Leaf Album for 
Australian Stamps.   Used - MUH.  (330+)  

 $50 
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   3584 
  Australia,   a large quantity in two spring back albums on 
Hagner sheets of mostly pre-decimal MUH many as blocks 
of 4 some as imprint blocks, noted £1 arms imprint block; 
3d 1928 M/S block of 4; mostly Authority imprints on 4d, 
5d (2), 9d (2), 5 1/2d emu, 6d kooka (2), 1/- Lyre bird (2), 
1/3 bull also a corner block of 30, 1/4d KGVI (32) most 
as blocks of 4; plate number corner singles of 1929 WA 
issue, plate blocks of 4, Nos. 1-3 of Anzac 2d; Nos 1-4 of 
2d cable; Produce Food large blocks 21 x3d, 9x3 of 3 1/2d; 
imprint pairs 1935 (5) of 2d silver jubilee, blocks of 4 etc; 
quantities of post 1945 issues, quantity of decimal issues.   
MUH.  (100s)  

 $250 

   3585 
  Australia,   decimal mostly in blocks or gutter strips of issues 
from 1966 - 1990, stored in 6 Hagner system or similar 
cliplock folders of Hagner sheets, and a stock book, includes 
a folder of AAT, (FV $1,385).   MUH.  (100s)  

 $700 

   3586 
  Australia,   decimal collection of mostly single issues stored 
on Hagner sheets within two Hagner System cliplock stock 
books, issues from 1966-c1990 incomplete.   MUH.  (100s)  

 $250 

   3587 
  Australia,   decimal collection housed in two hingeless Seven 
Seas albums, one with used 1967-1979 (missing many 
issues) other with mint/MUH issues 1967-1988 appears 
as about complete missing odd variety; together with a 
stockbook of pre-decimal with various KGV OS issues, mint 
and used KGVI - EII, noted mintMUH blocks of 1/- and 
2/- 1956 Olympics (some with paper toning) and blocks 
of 4 defi nitives some as imprints, singles etc up to 1963; 
another cliplock folder with similar pre-decimal issues with 
kangaroos to 2/-, KGV, commems of 1930s noted large 
blocks of Canberra (6), swan (12), 2d K/Smith (31), 3d (2), 
6d (4); 1 1/2d Sturt (67) 3d (6), bridge 2d both types (18, 2d; 
10, 3d), Anzac 2d corner block plate 1; others etc as issues of 
the 1950s, mint/MUH, unused leaves for Seven Seas albums 
mostly for Australian possessions; another stock book with 
mint no gum kangaroos to 2/- from 1st wmk to C of A wmk, 
(52) includes 10/- Specimen C of A wmk., KGV mint with 
multiples (30) values to 5d mostly mint, KGVI - QEII pre 
- decimal an extensive range of blocks, imprints, singles of 
mostly low values and MUH.   MUH, mint and used, some 
items with faults.  (100s)  

 $300 

 Ex Michael Stonham Collection. 

   3588 
  Australia,   Queen Elizabeth II, decimal collection (missing 
many issues) housed in a two Schaubek spring back stamp 
albums with Schaubek hingeless leaves, issues from 1983-
2002, noted high values to $20, M/S, sheetlets, blocks etc, 
also includes AAT issues 1984 to 2003, (high FV).   All appear 
to be MUH.  (100s)  

 $250 

   3589 
  Australia,   in a box, MUH decimal in packets, PO packets 
(48) and loose singles, together with plastic sealed bags of 
various world and packaged mixture, calender kit, FDCs 
(29), claimed FV of Australian MUH (approx. $250); lot 
also includes world banknotes including Russia c.1919, 
various South America, Yugoslavia etc (approx 50).   MUH, 
used.  (lot)  

 $100 

   3590 
  Australia,   a cliplock album of MUH issues (FV $113) as well 
as Russia part sheets etc., together with FDCs (5) PNCs etc 
(7), PO packs etc ($85), together with the AAT 2009 South 
Magnetic Pole $5 silver proof coin and FDC and M/S in 
folder No.114/500.   MUH, used.  (lot)  

 $70 

   3591 
  Australia,   Elizabeth II, in a large plastic container, decimal 
stamps housed on Seven Seas leaves within a cliplock folders 
(3) with slipcases (3), issues from 1966-1987 in one folder 
and 1988-1995, includes M/S, blocks etc; also together with 
Xmas Island 1983-1985 and Cocas Island 1994-1995; also 
another collection, in a similar folder with the Australian 
Bicentennial Collection in cliplock folder and slipcase; 
another similar empty.   MUH.  (100s)  

 $250 

     

 part

3592* 
  Australia,   cover from Columbus Ohio to Sydney, dated 
Jun 23, 1905, fi xed with 3 x 1 cent Franklin and 2 cent 
Washington, and later fi xed with x5 Australia 1d Postage 
Due issues (uncertain wmk.) (illustrated); together with 
Registered letter Sydney to Port Adelaide fi xed with 2d red 
and 5d brown KGV dated 14 Sept, 1932; other covers First 
Flight New Zealand - Australia Air Mail Service 1940, 8 
Ap 1940 (New Plymouth) - 1 May 1940 (Sydney); Victoria, 
Post Card, Commonwealth celebrations c.1900 unused; 
Indonesia, registered cover, 19-12, 1955 from Djakarta to 
Stockholm Sweden fi xed with 4 x commemorative sets (SG 
682-5, 691-702).   Used, unused.  (5)  

 $120 
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 3593* 
  Australia,   surrender cover, issued in Tokyo Bay, September 
2, 1945, fi xed with Great Britain 2 1/2d blue and 3d violet 
KGVI together with 2 x 3d Australia KGVI brown with 
addressee in Braddon, Canberra, with special stamp J, Tokyo 
Bay Sept 2 1945 etc.   Very fi ne used and very rare.   

 $100 

   3594 
  Australia,   fl ight cover, Qantas Empire Airways, fi rst fl ight 
Japan to Australia, 18 De 47, fi xed with 3d KGVI BCOF 
signed by E Harding; another cover fi rst fl ight Australia to 
Japan, similar 16 De 47, fi xed with 1/6 Australia signed by 
J Norton?.   Used, rare.  (2)  

 $100 

   3595 
  Australia,   Great Britain, air letters, fi rst fl ight, England to 
Australia (operated by QEA and BOAC) 6 Apr 1946, signed 
by three pilots; another Australia to Singapore, with First 
Flight Stamp dated 7 Ap 46, with two signature from pilots.   
Used.  (2)  

 $80 

     

 part

3596* 
  Military and commercial covers,   mostly circa WWII, a 
few earlier, noted 1d red military envelope AIF abroad 
[illustrated], many fi xed with stamps, includes military, naval 
and RAAF (6), also noted OHMS registered cover fi xed with 
'OS' 4d and 1/2d dated 9 June (19)22.   Used.  (133)  

 $150 

   3597 
  Australia,   surrender cover fi xed with 4d koala, stamped 
HMAS 'Shropshire' Offi cial Signing of Japanese Surrender, 
also stamped HMA Ships. posted Tokyo Bay, Japan 2nd Sept. 
1945, together with letter from father to son, the author a 
Lt. on board the ship using the ship's letterhead.   Used.   

 $50 

   3598 
  Australia,   aerogrammes, air letters, newspaper wrappers and 
telegrams, housed in a clip lock folder (about 110 items), 
an interesting assortment, some with Tasmanian links, all 
housed in archival windows, issues from the 1950s, strong 
in the 1960s-1980s, the wrappers from Queen Victoria 
- early George VI, various telegram envelopes (8), (some 
aerograms etc are used but mostly unused); lot includes 
two FDC albums of FDCs and pre-stamped envelopes from 
Australia, AAT, Great Britain, New Zealand etc (128) and 
one album of WWF Worldlife Fund animals (4 sets only).   
MUH, mint and used.  (approx 242)  

 $100 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, the fi rst part from the Boswell Museum 
and from Downie's Australian Coin Auctions, May 23, 2001 (lot 307). 

   3599 
  Australia,   First Day Cover collection, 1981-89 in four Davo 
albums plus a Pre-Stamped envelope album.   Used.  (approx 
250)  

 $200 

   3600 
  Cinderellas,   assorted group of many 100s including Australia 
National Stamp Week 1974; Pineapple Post 1977-1987 
$1.50 x 2 on each blue and yellow sheet, single value sheet 
on blue and white paper; Blue Mountains essay sheets of 3d 
'three sisters'; The State of Cinderella values from 1c to 5c 
M/S.   MUH and mint.  (100s)  

 $150 

   3601 
  Australia,   Post Offi ce packs for 1970 Royal Visit presentation 
packs with special Japanese insert, CV $50 each.   MUH.  (8 
packs)  

 $50 

   3602 
  Australia,   decimal issues as Post Offi ce packs (220) some 
duplication from 1970s-1990s; sheet fi les and decimal issues 
(FV $203); booklets (FV $24.80); pre-decimal in stock book 
includes imprint blocks (29), blocks mostly corner blocks or 
larger (13).   MUH, mint and used.  (100s)  

 $400 

   3603 
  Australia,   accumulation of Post Offi ce packs c.1980s (approx 
70) and FDC of a similar period with much duplication 
(approx 200).   MUH and used.  (lot)  

 $60 

   3604 
  Australia,   recent decimal issues in two sheet and part sheet 
fi les, Australia Post packs, Sydney 2000 Olympics, Gold 
Medallists album, PNCs (2), 2003 Coronation Jubilee, AAT 
issues and covers, booklets (approx 35).   MUH.  (approx 
500)  

 $150 

   3605 
  Australia,   Post Offi ce year books, with stamps from 1985-
1999 and 2002.   MUH.  (16)  

 $300 
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   3606 
  Australia,   Post Offi ce year books, 1996, 1998-2002 including 
several executive leather bound year books folders.   MUH.  
(6)  

 $120 

   3607 
  Australia,   Post Offi ce year books of stamps, 2001-2009, 
2011-2012, two sets in slip cases of the 1988 bi-centenary 
bvooklets; other special stamp commemorative books from 
AP (12), FDC (40) and a few MUH loose stamp blocks, also 
PNC (2) for Anzacs, Banknotes in folders and envelopes 1988 
bicentennary 1988 and $2 last issue folder (2); together with 
a large China delux stamp folder 2009 (celebrating 60 years 
of Communist China) with M/S (3), singles (8) and a sheet 
of 64 with stamps and stickers.   MUH, unc.  (lot)  

 $250 

   3608 
  Australia,   Post Offi ce year books, black prestige de luxe, all 
with stamps from 2009-2011.   MUH.  (3)  

 $100 

   3609 
  Australia,   Australia Post, 1998 Bicentennial Collection in AP 
slip case, together with two Seven Seas hingeless Australian 
stamp albums all in one cliplock folder, 1966 -1981 both 
incomplete, noted values to $4 and Xmas 1971 as blocks 
of 7, together with Australia FDCs from the 1980s in two 
large cliplock folders; another large cliplock folder with 
Hagners, containing large quantities on unused pre-decimal 
and decimal issues with some water damage, in addition a 
large quantity of high value used Australian, New Zealand 
and Great Britain.   Used, mint.  (4 albums)  

 $200 

   3610 
  Australia,   Australia Post limited edition souvenirs, 2009 
200 Years Collection, in large leather bound boxed album, 
containing all 200 Years Australia Post stamps, PNCs and 
special coins, set numbered 090; 2013 Colonial Heritage 
Intaglio Collection of imperf m/shts and special intaglio 
printing plate, in boxed album, numbered 034/120; 2013 
Century of Kangaroo Stamps, special $10 m/sheets for 
Australia 2013 stamp exhibition, mint and CTO for each 
day of the exhibition, incl scarce silver foil issue, in leather 
bound folder.   MUH, used.  (3 albums)  

 $400 

   3611 
  Australia,   in a large carton, includes deLuxe AP year books 
1984, 1987, 1989; Post Offi ce packs (approx. 290) mostly 
c.1970s-1980s with much duplication; MUH Australia (FV 
$280); unused new letter cards 20c 22c (approx. 35); FDC 
and other unused FDC envelopes (approx 150); small stock 
books etc (11) mostly with used Australian decimal; unused 
PNG sets; world stamps in large packets mostly Hungary 
etc., History of the Olympics Stamp Collection (by Stanley 
Gibbons).   MUH, mint and used.  (100s)  

 $300 

   3612 
  Australia,   Hutt River Province, 7 sheets each with 6 x M/S 
of each value 10c to $2, together with 2 x M/S of Xmas 
1986 values 30c to $2 but with misplaced perfs (illustrated).   
MUH.  (8 sheets)  

 $50 

   3613 
  Australia and world,   includes MUH, MH and used issues, 
Australian pre decimal and decimal issues, some in blocks, 
other mostly British Commonwealth issues, many GVI sets 
or part sets, also an album of Japan, mostly 1980s MUH 
(approx 200) and New Zealand stamp collection Year Books, 
1984 (2).   In two stock books and two Year Books, used 
- MUH.  (several 100s)  

 $100 

   PACIFIC  &  OCEANIA 

   3614 
  German New Guinea,   1897 stamps of Germany overprinted 
'Deutsch Neu Guinea' 3 (2), 5, 10, 20, 25 and 50 pf, (SG 1, 
1a-6).   Fine mint.  (7)  

 $50 

   3615 
  German New Guinea,   1897 stamps of Germany overprinted 
'Deutsch Neu Guinea' 3 (2), 5, 10, 20, 25 and 50 pf, (SG 1, 
1a-6).   Fine mint.  (7)  

 $50 

     

part

 3616* 
  German New Guinea,   1901 yacht key type stamps inscribed 
'Deutsch Neu Guinea' 3, 5, 10 (3), 20, 25, 30, 40, 50, 80 
pf, 1, 2, 3 and 5 mark (SG 7-19), and the Registration label 
for Rabaul No.649 (illustrated).   Several MUH, others mint.  
(16)  

 $100 
 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 

           

part

 3617* 
  New Guinea,   Overprints on German New Guinea issues as 
G.R.I. of various denominations; 1d on 3Pf. (SG 16); 1d on 
5Pf. (SG 17); 2d on 10Pf. (SG 18); 2d on 20Pf. (SG 19); 2 
1/2d on 10Pf. (SG 20); 2 1/2d on 20Pf. (SG 21); 8d on 80 
Pf. (SG 26); high cat. value.   MUH.  (7)  

 $300 

   3618 
  New Guinea,   surcharged stamps from German New Guinea, 
6mm apart for GRI and surcharge, 1d on 5pf green, 2d on 
10pf. carmine (SG 16, 18) (CV £56); together on German 
New Guinea (2), 2 1/2d on 10pf. and another on 20pf. 6mm 
apart, (SG 5, 6), (CV £180).   Mint.  (4)  

 $100 
 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 
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part

 3619* 
  New Guinea,   surcharged stamps from German New Guinea, 
5mm apart for GRI and surcharge, 2d on 20pf. ultramarine, 
3d on 25pf. black and red on yellow, 3d (thick 3) on 30pf. 
black and orange on buff (illustrated), (SG 19, 21, 22e); 
1d (spaced) OS on 5pf. green, (SG O2a), (CV.£878).   MUH 
and mint.  (4)  

 $250 
 Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection. 

     

part

 3620* 
  New Guinea,   surcharged stamps from German New Guinea, 
5mm apart for GRI and surcharge, 2d on 20pf. ultramarine, 
corner block of 12 with separation on RHS (illustrated) 
(SG 19), Marshall Islands block of 4 and a single, (SG 53), 
(CV.£576).   MUH.  (17)  

 $200 
 Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection. 

   3621 
  New Guinea,   surcharged stamps from Marshall Islands, 
5mm apart for GRI and surcharge, 1d on 3pf. brown and 1d 
on 5pf green, (SG 50, 51), (CV £140); together on German 
New Guinea (2), 2 1/2d on 10 pf. 6mm apart, (SG 5), (CV 
£170); together with printed stamped letter seals from the 
pre WWI era for German Consulate in Paris (orange) and 
similar for German Pacifi c Colonies (brown).   First two mint, 
second two MUH, last two used.  (6)  

 $100 
 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 

   3622 
  New Guinea,   surcharged stamps from Marshall Islands, 
5mm apart for GRI and surcharge, 2d on 10pf. carmine, 
block of 6 with base selvege, a similar block of 4, (SG 52), 
(CV.£220).   MUH.  (10)  

 $120 

     

 3623* 
  New Guinea,   surcharged stamps from Marshall Islands, 5mm 
apart for GRI and surcharge, 1d on 2d on 10pf. carmine, 
single example, (cf.SG 52), (not listed).   MUH.   

 $300 
 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 

     

 3624* 
  New Guinea,   surcharged stamps from Marshall Islands, 5mm 
apart for GRI and surcharge, 1d on 40pf. black and carmine, 
single example, (SG 56j), (CV £13,000). Mint and very rare. 
$$ Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection.   Robson Lowe describes this 
error of value (p. 377, item v)  

 $500 

     

 3625* 
  New Guinea,   1/2d orange, without dates and no overprint, 
SG -.   MUH, very rare.   

 $100 
 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection.

Only known with Air Mail O/Ps, without O/P approximately 50 known. 

   

  

 3626* 
  New Guinea,   1939 Bulolo Goldfi elds air mail set to one 
pound, (10/- and £1 illustrated), (SG 212-225).   Mint.  (14)  

 $400 
 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 
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 3627* 
  New Guinea,   1939 Bulolo Goldfi elds two pounds bright 
violet, (SG 204); fi ve pounds emerald green, (SG 205).   Fine 
used.  (2)  

 $500 

 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 

   3628 
  Papua (British New Guinea),   collection in a stock book, 
containing British New Guinea issues thick and thin paper 
partial sets to 1/- some mint a few used (28) noted 1/- SG 7 
used (2); Papua O/P various types (15); Papua issues from 
1907, an extensive range of mint and used all large and small 
Papua; one colour 1911 issues to 2/6 with duplication mint 
and used (35), One Penny O/P various colours (16); 1916 
issues to 10/- mint and used (64), airmails (9), surcharge 
O/P (6), several 1932 pictorials, 1934 declaration (14), 
Coronation, 1939 air setrs (4 sets with extras), OS O/P issues 
to 2/6 (20); New Guinea issues Coronation MUH blocks of 
4 and others similar used, singles etc, some used (65); OS 
O/P on Raggiana bird issues of 1931 and 1932 with values 
to 1/- (28), 1925 village series OS O/P to 9d (11), Raggiana 
birds mixed singles etc (some Air Mail) (61) mint and used; 
village air mail issues to 5/- (19), normal village issues 
(30) to 6d mint and used.   Mint and used, a useful sorted 
accumulation.  (100s)  

 $500 

 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 

   3629 
  Papua,   1917 surcharged set one penny on various 
denominations a set of 8 (SG 106a, 106a, 107 - 111); 
together with one penny on 2 1/2d block of 8 with CA and 
CB monograms on bottom selvege, a similar group of 2 x 
4 blocks of one penny on 4d with CA and CB monograms.   
Singles mint, blocks MUH.  (24)  

 $100 

 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 

    

 

  

part

 3630* 
  Papua,   set of the 1932-1940 pictorials in blocks of 4, 1/2d 
to £1, 10/- and £1 blocks (illustrated), (SG 130-145, CV 
£2,000 mint and unused).   MUH.  (64)  

 $1,500 
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   3631 
  Papua and New Guinea,   a small collection housed on Hagner 
sheets in a clip lock album, includes, Papua mint sets (2) of 
the 1d overprints on issues 1/2d to 2/6 (SG 106-111); OS 
O/P on 1/2d, 2d, 5d (SG 055, O58, O61); 1/2d green (SG 
84w), 3d (SG 98), 1/- (SG 102); New Guinea, 1932 set of 
OS O/P set 1d - 5/- (SG 042-054 CV £275) mint;  1931 set 
of OS 1d to 5/- (2 sets) (SG 031-041 CV each set £225) 
mint; 1925 OS set 1d to 2/- (6d with both shades), (SG 022-
030) mint; North West Pacifi c Islands, KGV 1/2d, 1d, (red 
and violet), 2d (orange), 2d (red), 4d (violet), 4d (blue); 3d 
kangaroo mostly MUH.   Mint, a few MUH, an interesting 
group.  (71)  

 $400 

    

  

part

 3632* 
  Papua and New Guinea collection in a stock book,   containing 
New Guinea 1931 dated tenth anniversary issue of Raggiana 
bird set to pound, SG 150-162; another set (missing 5d) with 
Air Mail overprint, SG 163-168, 170-176; without dates 2/- 
imprint block of 4 SG 186; partial set to £1, 1d - 3d, 1/- - £1, 
SG 177-180, 185-189, with O/P Airmail 1/2d - 5/- (missing 
1d, 5d, 10/- and £1; also imprint block of 6 OS O/P dated 
1d SG O31; Papua assorted mix of Lakatoi pairs, strips and 
imprint blocks, OS O/P 1d, 1 1/2d and 4d imprint strips of 
5 stamps each, normal (33) as joined pairs or trios, some 
with Airmail O/P, including 5/- with CA imprint SG 104 
(illustrated); Papua set 1932 to £1 (16 + extra 1/2d),  SG 
130-145 (£1 illustrated), (high CV).   MUH and mint.  (108)  

 $900 

 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 

   3633 
  Papua and New Guinea,   pre-decimal, 1952 £1 (3, one a 
Specimen); 10/- (block of 4 used); £1 QEII (7, a block of 
4, 2 others as Specimens, 10/- Rabaul corner block of 4; 
Stamp Duty 1d on 6 1/2d Chief House block of 4; blocks 
and singles of $2 butterfl y (15), $1 butterfl y (15) etc.   Mostly 
MUH or used.  (54)  

 $200 

 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection. 

     

 3634* 
  Papua New Guinea,   Folklore Elema Art, 10c joined pair 
SG 154-155, but without roulette separation.   MUH and 
very rare.   

 $200 

 Ex B.J. Hibbard Collection.

Only one sheet was known to have no roulette separation, 

   3635 
  Papua New Guinea,   CTO sets mainly as blocks of 4, some 
as large blocks, all with gum, (total CV £2,000+), 950 sets 
including 10/- bird of Paradise sets, shells to $2.   Used.  
(many 100s)  

 $250 

   3636 
  Papua New Guinea,   in a large envelope box, year set packs 
(21), ie 1977, 1978 (4), 1980 (5), 1981 (10), 1982, PO packs 
(150), modern booklets (30) all with some duplication.   
MUH.  (201)  

 $150 

   3637 
  Papua New Guinea,   accumulation of MUH issues post 
2000 (FV 690 kina, approx. $270 Aust), popular period.   
MUH.  (100s)  

 $120 

   3638 
  Papua New Guinea,   a wide range of recent issues, including 
M/S, sheetlets etc, much duplication, stated FV 1550 Kina, 
($520 Aust).   Appears MUH.  (100s)  

 $200 

   3639 
  British Solomon Islands and Solomon Islands,   collection/
accumulation housed in The Favourite (loose leaf) Philatelic 
Album and a clip lock folder, collection mostly written up 
includes some issues from 1908 and KGV to 1/-, but strong 
from the KGVI set, mint to 10/- (with additional pair of 10/-) 
with some imprint pairs, similar lot of QEII to 2/6, 1965 
defi nitives some with plate numbers and blocks, varieties, 
decimal overprints sets and extras, this folder has defi nitives 
to 2001 (birds) with values to $50; the album runs from 
1935-1987 of commemorative stamps many as pair or plate 
blocks, includes a few FDC; incomplete collection but a good 
range of issues with extras.   MUH, mint and used.  (100s)  

 $200 
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   3640 
  Solomon Islands,   2001 bird set 5c - $50, (SG 976-987), 40 
complete sets as sheets, FV $3,638.   MUH.  (100s)  

 $200 

   3641 
  Solomon Islands,   various sets including M/S, sheetlets, 
multiples of birds 5c - $50, (SG 976-987); endangered species 
(SG 1003-1006); much duplication, sheets etc, modern 
attractive issues, stated FV $4,750.   MUH.  (100s)  

 $250 

   3642 
  Cocos (Keeling) Islands and Christmas Island (FV $330);  
 Norfolk Island (FV ($170); many colourful issues in blocks, 
M/S and sheetlets.   MUH.  (100s)  

 $150 

   3643 
  Gilbert &   Ellice Islands, 1911 set 1/2d - 1/- overprints on 
Fiji, used; also Pandanus Pine set mint and used (illustrated) 
this postmarked for Butaritari Island, (SG 1-11); oddments 
mostly mint including 1935 Jubilee set, KGVI set 1/- to 5/- 
and £1 1948 wedding commem.   Mint and used.  (26)  

 $150 

 The Gilbert and Ellice Islands Protectorate was established in 1892 in the 
Central Pacifi c Ocean, named after the fi rst two island groups that were 
declared part of the new territory. More islands were added later including 
Butaritari one of the group that made up sixteen islands in the Gilbert 
group. 

     

 3644* 
  Gilbert and Ellice Islands,   envelope dated for 24 December 
1933 and addressed to Sir Albert Ellis K.B.E., C.M.G. at 
Herne Bay, Auckland, New Zealand, with three George 
V halfpenny green Gilbert & Ellice Islands stamps across 
top right and these stamped with two clear post offi ce 
cancellations, 'General Post Offi ce Ocean Island 24DE38'.   
Aged with some foxing, used.   

 $100 

 Sir Albert Ellis was born at Roma, Queensland in 1869 and after completing 
his education joined a fi rm engaged in the phosphate industry. He became 
the 'Godfather' of the phosphate industry at Ocean Island and Nauru. In 
1921 after the United Kingdom, Australia and New Zealand combined to 
buy the entire phosphate industry on these islands he was appointed British 
Phosphate Commissioner in New Zealand holding the position until his 
death in 1951.

With research. 

   3645 
  Nauru,   a Seven Seas Album hingeless album of issues 1963-
1986, mostly as MUH with a few M/S, a few earlier issues 
included, together with Australia Post year books 1981 
and 1993, various assorted stamp packs (35) and the PO 
publication on Links.   Mostly MUH.  (lot)  

 $80 

   3646 
  Nauru and Norfolk Island,   collections housed on Seven 
Seas stamp hingeless pre-printed made hingeless leaves in an 
Australian Territories Hingless Album; Nauru, KGV to 4d, 
defi nitive ship series to 1/-, then issues from 1935 - 1988; 
Norfolk Island from 1947 - 1989 appears complete except 
for a few sets c.1989; another similar album with hingeless 
leaves, complete for Antarctica 1957 - 2010; Christmas 
Island, 1958 - 1989 and Cocos (Keeling) Islands 1963 - 1989, 
all with M/S etc, incomplete sets near the end chronologically.   
Most stamps are MUH, earlier issues mostly used.  (100s)  

 $150 

   3647 
  Norfolk Island,   quantity in a stock book, contains earlier 
issues including Ball Bay mint and used, later values to 
10/- CTO, 5/- bridge both types. maps.   MUH and used.  
(approx 200)  

 $100 

   3648 
  Norfolk Island,   collection in slipcase containing issues in a 
hingeless Seven Seas album 1947 - 1991 all MUH with a few 
PO packs and additional issues; similar collection in slipcase 
for Antarctica 1957 - 1991; similar collection on hingeless 
leaves (no album) for Christmas Island 1958 - 1983; Papua 
New Guinea, collection in hingeless Seven Seas album on 
leaves and Hagners, decimal 1967 - 1983 nearly complete, 
on Hagners noted Papua Lakatoi issues (21) with values 
to 1/- mostly mint, 1932-1939 various (32), NWPI (4), 
New Guinea issues selected low value denominations to 1/- 
(native village and Raggiana bird), PNG, pre-decimal issues 
(90) noted MUH 10/- and £1 MUH 1952 issues, others as 
blocks singles but missing many issues; a spring back folder 
of Hagners with decimal PNG issues, mostly MUH (approx 
200) together with a few mint sets from Fiji, Pitcairn Islands, 
fi sh issues of Cocos Islands and Norfolk Island 10/- bird 
Specimen stamp.   MUH, a few mint and used.  (100s)  

 $200 

 Ex Michael Stonham Collection. 

   3649 
  Pacifi c Islands,   issues from 2000, for Norfolk Island (FV 
$276), Kiribati (FV $98), Nauru (FV $43), PNG (FV 
380 kina = $148 Aust), Fiji (FV $98 = $61 Aust).   MUH.  
(100s)  

 $150 
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part

 3650* 
  Fiji,   an extensive collection housed on loose leaf leaves in a 
cliplock album, includes, SG 10, 12 (illustrated CV £300), 
33 - 35, 37, 39, 39a - 40a, 42 (faults), 43, 45 - 47, 50, 51, 
53, 56 - 59a, 64 - 71. a range of issues 76 - 103, Edward VII 
to 5/- (SG 113 illustrated, CV £160) etc., George V, about 
complete with colour varieties etc., to Jubilee issues, noted 
£1 (SG 137a, illustrated CV £300); George VI appears as 
a complete set with perf and colour varieties, noted 2 1/2d 
extra island, appears complete from 1953 - end of 1999. 
includes M/S, etc.   A few mint, mostly used.  (100s)  

 $1,500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

Several examples acquired from Mowbray. 

     

 3651* 
  Fiji,   George VI, strip of three Specimen perforated, 2d, die 
II, SG 254s.   MUH.  (3)  

 $100 

   3652 
  Fiji,   an accumulation of singles, sets, multiples and sheetlets 
of decimal issues mostly of the 1980s, total face value $800 
(Fiji).   MUH.  (100s)  

 $150 

    

  

part

 3653* 
  Falkland Islands,   QEII 1960 set (SG 193-207); Dependencies 
set (SG  G26-40); other sets etc, (CV £500).   Mostly MUH, 
some mint.  (50)  

 $150 

          

        

part

 3654* 
  New Zealand,   an extensive collection housed on loose leaf 
leaves in a two cliplock album, includes Chalon heads used 
imperf. set 1d red, orange, 2d, 3d, 6d and 1/- most with 
good margins; perf issues various wmks. and perfs to 1/-, 
including 4d deep rose, 2d blue imperf on rhs (11); 1874 
used set to 5/-, (including SG 185, 186 both illustrated CV 
£600), postal fi scals of Queen Victoria to £100 only a few 
low values used postally, almost all Stamp Duty use; 1898 
set to 5/=, (5/- illustrated); 1907 Offi cials O/Ps, 1906 NZ 
Christchurch Exhibition set (postally used at the Exhibition), 
SG 370-373; 1913 Auckland Exhibition set of 4, SG 412-415 
(6d illustrated); about complete regular and offi cals issues 
of Edward VII and George V, complete healths including 
'smiling boys'; 1931-1959 arms, various wmks., used 
to £2.10.0 some used for Stamp Duty; arms surcharges, 
collection appears about complete from 1922 - 1999, noted 
1958 2d O/P on QEII (SG 763b) and M/S with including 
special O/Ps; also includes Antarctic, Ross Dependancy, 
Express Delivery, Govt. Life Insurance, postage dues 1899 
type to 5d a few later types.   All appear used.  (100s)  

 $2,000 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

Several examples acquired from Mowbray and Richard Juzwin. 
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   3655 
  New Zealand,   collection housed in a Leuchtturm (Lighthouse) 
clip lock folder, with hingeless leaves, contains pre-decimal 
issues 1882 - 1967, few issues before 1898, noted 1898 9d 
SG 256; 1d Universal corner block of 4 SG 277, 1899 6d 
green and red, 1/- orange red, SG 370-373 1906 Christchurch 
Exhibition set; SG 412-415 1913 Auckland Exhibition set; 
mixed partial sets of KEVII, about complete KGV colour 
varieties and some multiples, good range of perfs., 1920 
Peace, 1925 Exhibition set, 2/- (2) and 3/- Admiral, appears 
nearly complete on healths including M/S (except 2d smiling 
boy and 1933 health), air stamps, set of 1935 defi nitives 
(simplifi ed); KGVI and QEII complete including 2d error 
O/P (3, one a fake), QEII set to £1; also a few postage dues, 
including 1899 8d, 1/- and 2/-; a range of Offi cials including 
QV 2/- and 5/- SG O56-7, and EVII - KGVI a small group, 
including 1938 and 1940 sets, Postal Fiscal issues include 
4/-, 6/-, 7/-, 7/6, 9/-, 10/-, 15/- and one pound and O/P on 
3/6, 5/6.   Mint - MUH, an arractive collection to build on.  
(100s)  

 $500 

 Ex Michael Stonham Collection. 

   3656 
  New Zealand,   collection housed in a Leuchtturm (Lighthouse) 
clip lock folder with slipcase, with hingeless leaves, contains 
decimal issues 1967 - 1991, appears about complete, missing 
a very few minor varieties, but includes Postal Fiscal issues 
to $10 (additional set fi ne used), also healths M/S, Life 
Insurance issues, Ross Dependency, booklets, Capex '87 
M/S, etc.   MUH, a very few with rust.  (100s)  

 $300 

 Ex Michael Stonham Collection. 

   3657 
  New Zealand,   1940 Centennial 1/2d sheet, O/P Offi cial, SG 
O141 (CV £210) (70); QEII 2 1/2d on 3d large block of (80) 
SG 808; United States, large part sheet of 3c 1935 issue of 
Boulder Dam (50); Australia, 1/2d kangaroo imprint blocks 
'by auhority' no wmk. (5), with wmk. (1), total (6), (SG 79, 
228); 5c on 4c booklets blocks of 4 (4), (SG 414); together 
with a few used world packet lots and 3c QEII Australia 
large used blocks (23).   MUH and used.  (lot)  

 $100 

   GREAT  BRITAIN 

          

        

part

 3658* 
  Great Britain,   1d black, 1d red brown and 2d blue issues 
described with SG numbers on Loose leaf album leaves of 
the issues from 1840 - 1858, of the following SG numbers, 
1 (illustrated), 2, 3, 4 (illustrated), 5, 6 (illustrated), 8 - 15, 
17 - 20, 20a, 21 - 23, 23a, 24 - 30, 31 (illustrated), 32 - 35, 
36, 36a, 37 - 44.   All used, mostly well centred, several rare, 
high CV.  (49)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, most from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2004-5, 
including SG 1 $193, 5 and 6 for $423, and $411, 20a $153, 27 $168), also 
SG 3 (Status 2005 for $204). 

           

part

 3659* 
  Great Britain,   2d blue, and other issues from halfpenny to 
one shilling, described with SG numbers on Loose leaf album 
leaves of the issues from 1858 - 1870, of the following SG 
numbers, 45 - 49, 51, 52, 62, 62a, 62b (illustrated), 63, 64, 
65, 66, 66a, 66b, 69, 70, 70a (illustrated), 70b, 71, 72, 73.   
All used, mostly well centred, several rare, high CV.  (23)  

 $500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection mostly from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2005-
2011). 
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part

 3660* 
  Great Britain,   1847-1854 embossed issues, 1/- pale green 
with full margins, SG 54; 10d joined pair cut to shape SG 57 
die 2; 6d mauve, 6d purple, SG 58 and SG 60, both with full 
margins. All illustrated, used, all scarce, (CV £6,000). (5) 

   $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, SG 58 from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2011 
for $390). 

     

part

 3661* 
  Great Britain,   Queen Victoria, sixpence pale lilac, 1856 
issue, a pair (missing one perf) and a single, (SG 70).   High 
cv, mint.  (3)  

 $100 

          

     

part

 3662* 
  Great Britain,   various issues from threepence to two shillings, 
described with SG numbers on Loose leaf album leaves of 
the issues from 1862 - 1880, of the following SG numbers, 
garter issues wmk. 75 - 77, 77b, 79 - 84, 84b, 85, 85c, 86 
(illustrated), 87, 87b, 89, 90, 90d, 92, 93b, 93, 94, 95, 96, 
97, 97a, 98 (illustrated), 101, 101b, spray of rose wmk, 102 
- 121 (121 illustrated CV £4,200), 122, 122a, 122b, 123, 
125.   All used, mostly well centred, a few with faults, several 
scarce, high CV.  (54)  

 $800 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, mostly from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2005-8), 
several from Mowbray 2005-6, SG 121 (Status 2013) ($1,209). 

          

        

 3663* 
  Great Britain,   1867-1874 high value issues, uncoloured 
letters in corners, wmk. Maltese cross, 5/- rose, 5/- pale rose 
(plate 2) (scarce), SG 126, 127. (CV £2,000); 10/- greenish 
grey SG 128 (CV £3,200), £1 brown lilac SG 129 (CV 
£4,500), last two with postmarks for London.   All illustrated, 
used, last two are rare, (CV £9,700).  (4)  

 $1,250 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, SG 127 and 129 from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld 
in 2013 for $395 and in 2111 $1,875 respectively); SG 128 from Status in 
2000 for $788. 

          

     

 3664* 
  Great Britain,   1882 high value issues with uncoloured letters 
in corners, blued paper, wmk. large anchor, 5/- rose, SG 
130. (CV £4,800); 10/- grey-green SG 131 (CV £5,200), £1 
brown lilac SG 132 (CV £10,000).   All illustrated, used, all 
are rare, (CV £20,000).  (3)  

 $2,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection SG 132 from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2013 
for $2,850). SG 131 from Status ($1,571). 



69

     

 3665* 
  Great Britain,   1882 high value issue with uncoloured letters 
in corners, blued paper, wmk. large anchor, £5 orange Plate 
1, SG 133 (CV £15,000), stamped London W.C, 5 NO 17, 
83.   Used, rare, with pen mark across stamp.   

 $1,500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2013 for 
$4,875).

Lot includes a Philatelic Expertising certifi cate dated 9th September 2001, 
No 11.926. 

          

     

 3666* 
  Great Britain,   1882 high value issues with uncoloured letters 
in corners, white paper, wmk. large anchor, 5/- rose, SG 134.   
(CV £4,200); 10/- greenish grey SG 135 (CV £4,500), £1 
brown lilac SG 136 (CV £9,000).  All illustrated, used, all are 
rare, last two with clear postmarks (CV £17,700). (3)  

 $2,500 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection.

SG 134 (Status 2007) ($1,537); 135 and 136 from H.M.Reed (Redlynch 
Qld in 2013 for $8,600). 

     

 3667* 
  Great Britain,   1882 high value issue with uncoloured letters 
in corners, white paper, wmk. large anchor, £5 orange Plate 
1, SG 137 (CV £4,750), stamped Edinburgh, FE 5, 96.   Used, 
very scarce.   

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and from Status (28.1.1996 for $1616). 

          

     

part

 3668* 
  Great Britain,   issues of 1873-1881, from halfpenny to one 
shilling, described with SG numbers on Loose leaf album 
leaves, with various wmks.  , of the issues of the following 
SG numbers, 138 - 139, 142 - 144, 146 - 174, nos 151, 152 
and 154 (illustrated), All used, mostly well centred, several 
scarce.  (35)  

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection mostly from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2005-
2008), some from Rex and Fair. 

           

 3669* 
  Great Britain,   1883-4 high value issues with coloured letters 
in corners, blued paper, wmk. anchor, 2/6 lilac, SG 175 (CV 
£1,400); 5/- rose, SG 176. (CV £3,850).   Both illustrated, 
used, both rare, (CV £5,250).  (2)  

 $750 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection.

SG 176 (Status 2011) ($2,128); SG 175 from Mowbray in 2006 for $216. 
The second stamp with certifi cate for a pair from David Brandon, 3.10.2006 
but has been separated, this stamp being the left example of the pair. 

        

 3670* 
  Great Britain,   1884 high value issues with coloured letters 
in corners, blued paper, wmk. anchor, 10/- cobalt, SG 177a 
(CV £13,500), postmark York St Manchester P No 17 85.   
Fine used, very rare.   

 $2,500 
 Ex C.R. Deane Collection.

This stamp from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2014 for $7,200). This stamp 
with certifi cate from M.Eichele, 28th July 2010, Briefmarkenprufstelle 
Basel. 
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part

 3671* 
  Great Britain,   1883-4 high value issues with coloured letters 
in corners, white paper, wmk. anchor, 2/6, SG 178, 179; 5/- 
SG 180, 181; 10/-, SG.182 (illustrated) (CV £8,250), 183, 
183a (illustrated).   All used, 182 very rare, (CV £10,210).  
(7)  

 $1,200 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection.

SG 182 (Status 2009) ($2,170); SG 181 from Mowbray in 2005. The 10/- 
cobalt SG 182 with certifi cate from the Royal Philatellic Society, 29 June 
1988, (see illustration). 

     

 3672* 
  Great Britain,   1884 high value issue, one pound (£1) 
uncoloured letter in corners, wmk. three imperial crowns, 
SG 185 (CV £2,800).   Fine used, rare.   

 $500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection.

This stamp from NZ Stamp Auction 20.7.1999 for $740. 

     

 3673* 
  Great Britain,   1888 high value issue, one pound (£1) 
uncoloured letter in corners, wmk. three orbs, SG 186 (CV 
£4,250).   Used, rare.   

 $900 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection.

This stamp from Status Auction 8.9.2006 for $1,535. 

   3674  
  Great Britain,   issues of 1883-1900, from halfpenny to one 
pound (£1), described with SG numbers on two loose leaf 
album leaves, with imperial crown wmk., SG 187 - 214, 
includes various a numbers 197e, 205a, 207a, 208a, 210a, 
210b, also £1 green SG 212 with minor rust spot.   All used, 
mostly well centred, several scarce.  (35)  

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection several from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2005-
2008). 

          

part

 3675* 
  Great Britain,   Queen Victoria 1883 series, 1 1/2d, 2d, 2 1/2d, 
3d, 6d, and 9d, (SG 188-191, 194-195), (CV £2,500).   Fine 
mint, several with trace of perf tone.  (6)  

 $500 

    

  

part

 3676* 
  Great Britain,   Edward VII, issues of 1902-1913, from 
halfpenny to one pound (£1), described with SG numbers 
on eight loose leaf album leaves, with imperial crown wmk., 
almost all numbers SG 215 - 320, and some a numbers, 
includes printings from De La Rue, Harrison and Somerset 
House, noted £1 (x2) green SG 266 and SG 320 (both 
illustrated), SG 260 - 265 (2 x 10/-), and SG 315 - 319.   All 
used, mostly well centred, (high CV), some scarce.  (116)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection several from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2005-
2008), SG 320 (Status 7.9.2010) ($578) . 

     

 3677* 
  Great Britain,   Edward VII, one pound green, 'Specimen', 
wmk three imperial crowns, (SG 266s).   Very faint trace of 
hinge, mint, scarce.   

 $500 

   3678 
  Great Britain,   George V, in a clip lock folder, issues of 
1911-1936, from halfpenny to one shilling, described with 
SG numbers on nine loose leaf album leaves, with various 
wmks.  , almost all numbers SG 321 - 333, 334 - 343, 344 
- 350 including 340a, 341a, 344a, 345a, 346a, 350a, 351 
- 398 and varieties, 418 - 429, 439 - 449, silver Jubilee set 
SG 453 - 456. All used, mostly well centred a few are scarce 
varieties.  (124)  

 $200 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection most from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2005-
2008). 
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part

 3679* 
  Great Britain,   small collection house in a boxed superb 
Philatelic Album by Stanley Gibbons Ltd., written up in the 
fi nest copperplate lettering with issues from 1912-1951, 
includes Royal Cypher wmk. set of 14 (no 9d green), 1912-
1924 (SG 351-395); Block cypher wmk. set of 12, Empire 
Exhibition 1924, 1925; 1924-1926 (SG 418-429); UPU to 2 
1/2d, (SG 434-437); photogravure set of 11, 1934-1936 (SG 
439-449); Silver Jubilee; Edward VIII, and KGVI set of 21 
1937-1949 to pound, (SG 462-478b); 1940 centenary (6), 
defi nitives 1941-1942 (6); 1946 Peace, 1948 Royal silver 
wedding; 1948 games, 1949 UPU, 1951 High values (4), 
1951 Festival of Britain.   Stamps all appear to be MUH, an 
exhibition presentation.  (105)  

 $750 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

    

  

part

 3680* 
  Great Britain,   George V, 1913-1934 high value 'Sea Horses' 
issues wmk. single cypher, from 2/6 to one pound (£1) issues, 
Waterlow printing (6), SG 399 - 404 (both colours of one 
pound SG 403. 404, both are illustrated), De La Rue printing 
(9) 2/6 - 10/-, SG 405 - 413, Bradbury, Wilkinson printing 
(6) SG 413a - 417, extra 2/6 (2); 1934 Re-engraved issues (3) 
2/6 - 10/-, SG 450 - 452. (CV £9,050).   All used, £1 stamps 
are scarce, several with clear postmarks.  (26)  

 $1,200 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection.

SG 134 (Status 2007) ($1,537); several including SG 403 (for $1,694), 411 
($829), 413 ($450) from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2008); SG 404 from 
Rex & Fair 2006 for $880. 

     

part

 3681* 
  Great Britain,   George V, 1924-1929 British Empire 
Exhibition 1924, 1925, SG 430 - 433; UPU set halfpenny to 
one pound (£1), SG 434, 434a, 435, 435a, 436, 436a, 437 
and 438, one pound (illustrated). (CV £850).   All used, £1 
stamps scarce with purple postmark.  (12)  

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3682 
  Great Britain,   Edward VIII - George VI, 1936-1952 housed 
on album leaves in a clip lock folder, SG 457 - 460, 461 
- 478b, 479 - 482 including wmk. varieties, SG 493 - 514, 
together with Channel Islands 1948 pair; Postage Due 
issues 1914 - 1952, SG D1 - D39.   Mostly used, a few mint.  
(120)  

 $100 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   

           

part

 3683* 
  Great Britain,   Inland Revenue Offi cial Stamp issues of 1882-
1901, from halfpenny to one pound (£1), described with SG 
numbers on two loose leaf album leaves, all with overprint 
I.R. Offi cial on regular issues, SG O1 - O6, O13 - O16, one 
pound (£1 illustrated CV £2,500) and post mark Account 
Branch 27 Oc 96?, RO GLASGOW, others O17 - O19 
(1/- illustrated SG O19 CV £1,800), issues of Edward VII 
SG O20 - O22 and O24 (1/- illustrated CV. £700); Offi ce 
Works, O33 1d lilac.   All used, mostly well centred, several 
scarce.  (18)  

 $600 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection several from H.M.Reed (Redlynch Qld in 2005-
2008) including O16 (2006 for $1,625), O19 (2010 for $755). 
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part

 3684* 
  Great Britain,   Army Offi cial, Government Parcels, Board of 
Education Royal Household and Admiralty all as Offi cial 
Stamp issues overprinted 1883-1904, from halfpenny to one 
shilling, described with SG numbers on three loose leaf album 
leaves, SG O48 - O50, O62 and O63 (both illustrated), O64, 
O64c (plate 14), O65 - O72, O74, O76 - O78, O83, O84; 
O91 - O92; O101 - O107.   All used, mostly well centred, 
several rare, (CV £5,200).  (31)  

 $600 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection several from Mowbray in 2009-2011, O63 a stamp 
with a certifi cate from the Royal Philatelic Society, 28 Jan 2009. 

           

part

 3685* 
  Great Britain,   Offi ce of Works and Army Offi cial as Offi cial 
Stamp issues of 1896-1902, from halfpenny to ten pence, 
described with SG numbers on a loose leaf album leaves, 
all with overprint O.W. Offi cial on regular issues, 5d SG 
O34 (illustrated) cancelled Parliament St. S.W. Ju 9 03; 10d 
O35 (illustrated), 036 (2), O41 - O45.   All used, mostly well 
centred, several rare.  (11)  

 $400 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection several from Mowbray in 2009-2010, O34 from 
Status (2008 for $1,211), this stamp with a certifi cate from Karl-Albert 
Louis, Germany, dated 18 November 2006. 

     

Lot 3686

 3686* 
  Great Britain,   George V, 1929 UPU set to one pound on a 
superb display sheet with a powerful drawing of St. George 
and the dragon, (SG 434-438).   MUH.  (5)  

 $750 
 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

    

  

part

 3687* 
  Great Britain,   George V, 1934 set 2/6 to 10/- on a superb 
display sheet with a powerful drawing of Britannia as seen 
on the stamps, (SG 450-452).   MUH.  (35)  

 $400 
 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

     

part

 3688* 
  Great Britain,   Elizabeth II defi nitive collection housed in 
a boxed superb Philatelic Album by Stanley Gibbons Ltd., 
written up in the fi nest copperplate lettering with issues 
from 1952-2010, includes 1952-4 set to 1/6 Tudor crown, 
Coronation, St. Edwards crown set to £1 (SG 536-556); 
then an extensive collection of Machin series 1967-1993 
including the Regional issues of Scotland, Northern Ireland 
and Wales; 2010 Festival of Stamps set.   Stamps all appear 
to be MUH, an exhibition presentation.  (100s)  

 $500 
 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 
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   3689 
  Great Britain and some Australia,   one large Vario classic 
ring binders (GIGANT) and a Stanley Gibbons Major Cover 
Album with slip cases holding covers, FDCs (approx 70), PO 
packs (5), Players Cigarette card set (50) Kings and Queens 
of England, and stamped cards (2) etc, mostly issues from 
1984-2010.   MUH and used.  (approx 125)  

 $120 

 Ex Brian Maloney Collection. 

   3690 
  Great Britain,   collection housed in three Lighthouse pre-
printed hingeless albums in Springback luxus binder, pre-
decimal and decimal collection, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 
II, 1840 - 1979; 1980 - 1999; 2000 - 2010; most appear to 
be used, a few are mint, lot includes Penny Postage Jubilee 
envelopes and card, singles eg SG 1 (penny black), 66 (2), 
70, 97e, 120b, 212 QV £1 green, heavy cancel, 417, also 
blocks, strips, sheetlets, M/S, etc, many empty places in the 
albums.   Mostly used a few MUH.  (100s)  

 $200 

   3691 
  Great Britain,   1841-50s bulk selection on album pages of 
1d Red imperf. (blued paper) & 1d Red & 2d Blue perf, 
issues inc 'letters lower corners' & letters in all 4 corners 
issues, excellent range for plate no. Post Offi ce numerals 
& cancels (eg Black Maltese Cross), also inc 1860s-70s 
selection of 1/2d, 1-1/2d, 3d, 4d & 6d issues, very high total 
CV.   Used.  (147)  

 $80 

   3692 
  Great Britain,   collection on leaves, arranged according to 
SG, including KGV Downey heads, a selection of seahorses, 
and large group of Postage Dues, some Regional issues in 
large blocks nearly complete sheets with values to 1/3.   MUH 
and used.  (100s)  

 $120 

   3693 
  Great Britain,   a specialist's collection of decimal Machins in 
small Lighthouse album, identifi ed as varnished, glossy, thin 
band, CB, PCP, dextrin, GA, PVA, side band & more, 1/2p 
to 50p (130), also inc 36 blocks of 6, numbered in margin 
(1/2p to 15p).   MUH.  (340+)  

 $70 

   3694 
  Great Britain,   FDC's, a small group, c1953-1979.   Used.  
(60)  

 $40 

   3695 
  Great Britain,   1840 penny black poor margins (SG 1); 
together with Germany Nazi period, offi cial stamps a set 
with swasticas 3pf. - 50 pf, (SG O528, 531, 534-537, 809, 
810, 815, 820).   Used.  (13)  

 $50 

   3696 
  British Commonwealth,   Africa (parts) and America and 
Atlantic Islands with issues to c.1956, in a two red Acme 
springback stamp album by Whitfi eld King, containing many 
short sets from Niger Coast, Southern and Northern Nigeria, 
Lagos QV mint to 1/-, Nigeria, Gold Coast, Sierra Leone, 
Gambia, noted 1922-1929 set (20) to 10/-, St. Helena 1934 
set to 1/-, Ascension, 1924 set (CV £350), 1934, 1938 (2, 
both perfs) sets; Tristan Da Cunha, 1954 set, British East 
Africa (KUT), Zanzibar, Somaliland, Sudan, Mauritius, 
QV (26) a range of issues, Seychelles including Postage 
Dues; Canada with some pickings, Newfoundland, 1937 
Coronation set, Bermuda, 1920 and 1921 sets mint, British 
Guiana, British Honduras, Falkland Islands including 1938 
and 1952 sets to £1 all mint (CV £310), Falkland Island 
Dependencies relatively complete to 1953 ships set to 1/-, 
some useful pickings.   Mint and used.  (100s)  

 $300 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   3697 
  British Commonwealth,   Africa (parts) and West Indies with 
issues to c.1956, in a two red Acme springback stamp album 
by Whitfi eld King, containing many singles and short sets 
Cape of Good Hope including triangles (4), Griqualand, 
Natal, Zululand, Transvaal, Orange Free state, South Africa, 
South West Africa, Basutoland, British Bechuanaland and 
Protectorate, Swaziland, Rhodesia, Southern and Northern 
Rhodesia, Nyasaland, West Indies include Antigua, Bahamas, 
Barbados including 'Britannia' seated to 1/- (11), Cayman 
Islands, Dominica, Grenada, Jamaica, Leeward Islands, 
values to 10/-, Montserrat, Saint Christopher, St Kitts-Nevis, 
St Lucia, 1936 set to 5/-, St. Vincent, Trinidad, Tobago  and 
both, Turks Island, Turks & Caicos Islands includes 1950 
set, Virgin Islands 1952 set to $4.80 some useful pickings.   
Mint and used.  (100s)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   3698 
  British Commonwealth,   Asia (including India and Malaysia 
with issues to c.1960, in a two red Acme springback stamp 
album by Whitfi eld King, containing many singles and 
short sets from India and and Indian States, with issues 
from 1854, QV issues (50), EVII to 2 rupees, Indian States, 
Pakistan with many early mint issues, Bahawalpur, Burma, 
Ceylon, Maldive Islands, noted SG 1, 2, used, 1950 set 
mint; Straits Settlements from 1867 QV issues (37), EVII 
to $5 etc, Singapore, with strong representation from the 
following states Malacca, Penang, Federated Malay States, 
Johore, Kedah, Kelantan, Pahang, Negri Sembilan, Perak, 
Perlis, Selangor, Trengganu, British North Borneo, Labuan, 
Sarawak, Brunei, Hong Kong from SG 4, QV issues 28 
including a few scarce types. some useful pickings.   Mint 
and used.  (100s)  

 $300 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 
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   3699 
  British Commonwealth,   Australia and the Pacifi c Islands 
with issues to c.1956, in a red Acme springback stamp album 
by Whitfi eld King, containing Australian States, NSW noted 
10/- O/P on Stamp Duty SG 341 (2), 5/- gothic head (2), a 
small range of other states, Australia, mostly used, kangaroos 
to 5/- (3), KGVs to 1/4 various wmks and paper; robes to 
10/-, some mint/MUH from 1945, BCOF to 6d; German New 
Guinea (6), GRI and NWPI to 5/- (17), New Guinea, Papua, 
PNG, Nauru, Norfolk Island, New Zealand, Samoa, Cook 
Islands, Tonga, British Solomon Islands including KGVI 
set, Fiji, New Hebrides, Gilbert and Ellice Islands, Pitcairn 
Islands; some useful pickings.   Mint and used.  (100s)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   3700 
  British Commonwealth,   Europe and Middle East with 
issues to c.1956, in a red Acme springback stamp album 
by Whitfi eld King, containing Great Britain, noted 1840 
1d blacks (2), quantity of 1d reds including plate 222 (SG 
43), embossed 1847-1854 issues 1/- green, 6d (2) one cut to 
shape; issues (25) 1855 - 1883 to 5/-; 1883-4 issues lacking 
4d and 9d, Edward VII to 5/-, Royal wedding £1 mint and 
used; also Jersey and Guernsey WWII issues mint, Ireland, 
Malta, Gibraltar. Cyprus including 1934 set to 18pi, Batum 
(19), Aden and Aden Protective States, Kuwait, MEF etc., 
some useful pickings.   Mint and used.  (100s)  

 $400 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   3701 
  British Commonwealth and Europe,   accumulation of 
MUH, many as sets, noted silver wedding, Falkland Islands, 
Gambia. Pitcairn Islands, (1948 wedding 10/- x 2), New 
Hebrides (SG 220-232 x 2 sets), total CV stated to be £3,000 
(SG 2007).   MUH, a few mint.  (100s)  

 $400 

   3702 
  British Commonwealth and Europe,   accumulation of used/
CTO total (CV £650), mint (CV £240), total CV stated to 
be £890 (SG 2007).   Used, mint.  (100s)  

 $200 

   WORLD 

   3703 
  Belgium,   1973 Photographic 'proofs' of the 4f50 and 8f 
Europa issues, 2 white cards embossed with seals reading 
'REGIE DER POSTERIJNEN', previously auctioned at the 
1999 World stamp Expo Auction.   Mint.  (2)  

 $50 

           

part

 3704* 
  Canada,   Colony of, collection of issues 1851 - 1864, includes 
on laid paper SG 1, 2; wove paper SG 6, 9 (illustrated, with 
full margins), 12 (illustrated), 15, 17. Used, all scarce, (CV 
£8,500). (7)    

$800 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

    

       

  

part

 3705* 
  Canada,   Provinces as separate issues, on Scott album 
leaves, Newfoundland, 1857 - 1860 (9) noted SG 3, 5, 8, 
(all illustrated), 1861 - 1862 (9) SG 16 - 23 mostly mint, 
1865 series and later issues to 1896 (36) 2c-24c, including 
rouletted series (SG 40 - 43); 1897 Cabot issue (15, with extra 
30c); O/Ps of 1897, 1920, 1929; 1897-1901 Royal family 
set; 1910 sets (17); 1911 Royal Family (11); 1919 Caribou 
set (12); 1923-4 set (14); 1928 set (15); 1929-1931 set (9), 
1931 re-engraved se (11); appears about complete from 
1932-1947; lot includes Air mail issues O/P 1919, 1921, 
1931 set wmk and no wmk., 1932 Trans Atlantic (used) SG 
221 (illustrated); 1933 set, Postage dues complete except for 
SG D3.   Some mint but mostly used a very few with faults, 
(high CV).  (275)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 
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   3706 
  Canada,   Provinces and Dominion, 1857-1999 issues on Scott 
Publishing Company leaves in a two Cliplock folders both 
in a slipcase, SG 25 - 26, 29, 31, 34, 35, 39, 42, 44; 1868 
series to 15c, SG 63, 1870-1893 complete for type, maple leaf 
and numeral series complete, Edward VII complete for type, 
1908 series SG 188 - 195; KGV appears complete including 
commems, scroll and maple leaf series, coils, booklet singles 
etc, appears to about complete for type after 1922, includes 
air post stamps, Special Delivery stamps including Air Post 
Special Delivery, OHMS as well as G issuesw and Postage 
Due stamps, includes M/S, sheetlets etc.   A few mint, but 
mostly used, some scarce.  (many 100s)  

 $800 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

          

     

part

 3707* 
  Canada,   Dominion of, collection of 1897 issues for the 
Golden Jubilee, complete denomination set to $5, SG 121 
- 140, $3 - $5 (illustrated).   Used, mostly scarce, (CV £3,500).  
(16)  

 $750 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

           

part

 3708* 
  Canada,   Provinces as separate issues, on Scott album leaves, 
British Columbia and Vancouver Island, SG 3, 14, 28, 31; 
New Brunswick (8) SG 1, 4, Ic - 17c (SG 7 - 19); Nova 
Scotia (11) SG 1 (illustrated) - 3, 5, 6, Queen Victoria set 1c 
- 12 1/2c (6); Prince Edward Island (12), SG 4 (illustrated, 
thin), set 1862-1865 2d - 9d, 1868 4d, 1870 3d, 1872 set 
1c - 12c.   Mint and used, some scarce, a few with faults, (CV 
£3,500).  (35)  

 $250 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3709 
  China (Taiwan,   Nationalist Regime), selection of issues as 
stamp sets SG 752-758, 775-777, 870-885; classical poetry 
SG 1524-1527 FDC and stamps; 1997 birds sheetlet SG 
2433-2452; others various short sets, (39);  FDCs (emperors 
procession SG 752-758, 870-877, 878-885, horses, SG 967-
970, 973) (6).   MUH and used.  (lot)  

 $100 

   3710 
  China,   a group including Indo-Chinese Post Offi ces in 
China including Hoihow, Canton, Mengtsz, Pakhoi, China 
O/P, Local posts 1843-1893 commem. SG 178-182; others 
(5) from Chinkiang, Chungking, Ichang, Kewkiang; 1926 
issues from Yunnan Province O/P on Chinese stamps 1/2c 
- $2, SG 1-19 (CV £220); China SG 165-167, 243, 247, 
257; various 1897-1910 dragon issues (13), similar (11) 
O/P Republic 1912 values to 30c.   Mostly used, some mint, 
a few faults.  (73)  

 $100 

        

part

 3711* 
  China,   1967 Mao's thought 8f set of 2 se-tenant strips and 
single, SG 2343 - 2353, (CV £6400).   MUH.  (11)  

 $1,200 
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 3712* 
  China,   1967 25th anniversary Mao's talk on art and 
literature, in blocks of 4 of the 8f set, SG 2359 - 2361, (CV 
£5,200).   MUH.  (12)  

 $1,000 

   3713 
  China,   50th Anniversary of People's Republic 1949-1999 
two sheet folder, limited issue; 50th Anniversary of Inner 
Mongolia, 1901 crown and stamps in 23 page book; Set 
of covers for PRC 1949-1999 in box of issue; also Fiji, 
Millennium (2000) ship art miniature sheets in album.   FU 
- MUH.  (4)  

 $50 

   3714 
  China,   folders housing MUH issues, includes stamps with 
pictures of animals and women in traditional dress (gold 
plated) 1996 (24), celebration of Macau and Hong Kong 
1999 (17).   In folders of issue, MUH.  (41)  

 $150 

   3715 
  France,   issues of the euro period, includes, sheetlets, M/S, 
(FV 280+ Euros = $428 Aust).   MUH.  (100s)  

 $200 

   3716 
  French Pacifi c and France,   various sets and singles including 
New Caledonia, French Antarctica, Wallis and Futana, 
noted M/S, sheetlets, France National Philatelic Exhibition 
M/S 1975 (20), an interesting selection, (CV £600).   MUH.  
(approx 100)  

 $120 

   3717 
  Germany,   collection housed in two Lighthouse pre-printed 
hingeless albums in Springback luxus binder, German 
States, Imperial Germany, Weimer Republic, Third Reich 
and German Occupation Issues 1939-1945 collection, a 
mixed used, mint scattered collection of issues with many 
incomplete sets and extensive gaps, noted Bavaria SG 19; 
Germany issues SG 14, 15, 27 these used, 77A and 80A mint, 
M/S SG 637, most issues from 1943 - 1945 complete; many 
later issues mint, it includes only a few M/S but missing most.   
Mint, MUH and used.  (100s)  

 $300 

   3718 
  Germany,   collection housed in three Lighthouse pre-
printed hingeless albums in Springback luxus binder, Allied 
Occupation issues for French and Russian zones and the 
German Democratic Republic (East Germany); issues from 
1945-1990 a collection of mixed used, mint, MUH with 
scattered issues with many earlier issues as incomplete sets 
and extensive gaps, noted M/S SG E29a German Stamp 
Exhibition; from the 1970s relatively complete with most 
M/S, a few sheetlets and a few FDC, sets if complete are 
either used or mint. many later issues MUH.   Mint, MUH 
and used.  (100s)  

 $200 

   3719 
  Germany,   collection housed in three Lighthouse pre-
printed hingeless albums in Springback luxus binder, West 
Germany and Germany Federal Republic stamps; issues 
from 1949-2008 a collection of mostly mixed used, a few 
mint, MUH with scattered issues from 2000, generally 
95% of all issues for this period, noted the following scarce 
used commemoratives SG 1033 - 1044, 1065 - 1072, 1080 
- 1085, 1089, 1093 - 1102, 1126 - 1129, almost all used 
to 1999, after 2000 mostly MUH with a few gaps, includes 
most M/S, a few sheetlets and a very  few FDCs.   Mint, MUH 
and used.  (100s)  

 $300 

   3720 
  Germany,   in two clip lock folders with sets and issues based 
on themes, includes German state issues, imperial issues of 
1875-1921, O/P Belgium to 40c in 1916-8, half sheet of SG 
246 (50), noted SG 378, 585-594, Olympics 597-9, 606-
613 all mint, SG 492 used, most stamps described by SG 
numbers, some emphasis on themes, issues mostly described 
includes 1945 local issues, Allied occupation, East German, 
German Occupation, Poland, Slovakia, Slovenia, Bohemia 
and Moravia, also concentration camp memorials, victims 
etc; stock books (2), world but noted some Great Britain 
and Australia, Pacifi c Islands, 1953 Coronation, cat thematic 
stamps, several low value issues in sheet form from Rhodesia 
and Nyasaland, Mozambique mostly MUH, and Australia, 
America's Cup Triumph FDCs (approx. 30).   MUH, mint 
and used.  (100s)  

 $200 
 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 
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   3721 
  Germany,   collection of German state stamps, from Baden, 
Bavaria, North German Confederation, Brunswick, Thurn 
& Taxis, Hamburg, Prussia, Saxony, Wurtemburg all stored 
in an old stock book.   Mint and used, mixed condition.  
(approx 100)  

 $100 

     

 3722* 
  Germany,   1948 American Zone, local issue on 1 Dm 'Dove 
of Peace' with overprint with one line of horns, issue of 18 
June 1948, currency reform, (MiA1a1 CV 3600 Euros; SG 
(cf.p54 lower values only listed, 1 Dm not listed).   MUH 
and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Has been expertised by Schlegel A BPP. 

     

 3723* 
  Germany,   1948 American Zone, local issue on 1 Dm 
'numeral' with overprint with multiple horns, issue of 18 
June 1948, currency reform, (MiA1X 11 CV 2800 Euros; 
SG [cf.p54 lower values only listed, 1 Dm not listed]).   Used 
and rare.   

 $800 

 Has been expertised by Schlegel A BPP. 

          

        

Lot 3724

 3724* 
  Germany,   1948 American Zone, local issue on 1, 2, 3 and 5 
Dm 'Dove of Peace' with overprint with multiple images of 
horns, (5 DM illustrated), the issue of 18 June 1948, currency 
reform, (MiA1/11-A1V/11 CV 1000 Euros; SG (cf.p54 lower 
values only, 1 - 5 Dm not listed).   MUH.  (4)  

 $400 
 Has been expertised by Schlegel A BPP. 

    

  

 3725* 
  Germany,   an important three kings postcard to Noumea, 
New Caledonia, fixed with postage stamps from three 
countries, originally from Friedickshotte (Oberschlesien) 
dated 2.3.07, and registered No.681; fi xed with 2x3, 2x5 
and a 10 Pfennig Germania stamps with added Austria 1 
heller stamp 20.11.06 and a Russian one kopeck stamp 12 
XI 06.   Fine used and rare.   

 $100 

   3726 
  Hong Kong,   1935 Jubilee sets as upper left corner blocks 
of 4, SG 133-136.   On a Hagner sheet, MUH, lightly toned 
paper.  (16)  

 $150 

   3727 
  Hong Kong,   $10 M/S, on 1990 covers for the New Zealand 
World Stamp Exhibition as FDC (6), several with different 
cancellations, (SG 646 CV £420).   Used.  (6)  

 $200 

     3728 
  Indonesia,   stock book with large accumulation of 1950s-
1970s issues, some in blocks of 4, with value in thematic 
sets (fi sh, fl owers etc), (SG CV stated as £600+, with some 
CTOS not counted).   MUH.  (220 sets, 7 sheetlets etc)  

 $180 
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   3729 
  Italy,   collection in a large springback album of mostly used 
to 1990, includes States 1851-1861, including Tuscany, 
Sardinia, etc, noted 40 c red imperf and perf. mint (SG 
11, 35), a good range of issues of Victor Emmanuel II and 
Humbert I, some Parcel Post issues of 1890, also 2c on 5c 
mint and used (SG 44), incomplete commems from 1911 
- 1914, 1921, 1922, noted 1923 5 lire (SG 151), (SG 157 
used), 1926 5 + 2 1/2 lire of St. Francis used, (SG 234, 259 
used), 1930 - 1942 partial sets of commems. including 10th 
anniv. Fascist issues, noted used (SG 363, 364, 514, 543), 
post WWII issues include (SG 726 CV £140, 750 CV £180, 
784 CV £75), 1949 commems, 1951 Gymnastic Festival O/P 
AMG-FTT, other useful singles (SG 791, 794), and a range of 
issues of Italian possessions overseas air stamps, express and 
parcel post, postage dues, etc.   Used, a few mint.  (100s)  

 $250 

   3730 
  Italy,   three stockbooks of various issues, one large stock book 
with mostly duplicates of the collection including issues of 
the Allied Military Government of Trieste, offi cials, colonies 
etc; a smaller stock book with some MUH issues from 1930s, 
but most 1950s - 1970s, noted (SG 777 CV £110), (SG 
738 used), (SG 12 CV £3000 with short perf mint); a third 
stock book of used with duplication includes defi nitives and 
commems., to 1968.   MUH, mint and used.  (100s)  

 $150 

   3731 
  Japan,   postcards produced in Japan c.1927, fi xed with 
stamps 1 1/2 sen stamps SG 154, 130b (2); cards with 
headhunters of Formosa, Taipeh on riuver Formosa, rubber 
trees; unused colour postcards from WWII portray surrender 
of Singapore, Japanese bombing of Hawaii, troops attacking, 
each fi xed with an impression of 2 sen samari, another 
document in Japanese; 1942 Surrender of Singpaore stamps 
of 1942 SG 385-6, portraying General Nogi and Admiral 
Togo.   Used.  (9)  

 $100 

   3732 
  Jersey,   Guernsey, and Isle of Man, accumulation of issues, 
includes booklets, M/S, etc, (FV £175).   MUH.  (100s)  

 $100 

   3733 
  Korea (North),   stock book with large accumulation of 
thematic assemblage of issues many in blocks of 4, including 
Princess Diana. transport, nature etc., (SG CV stated as 
£600+, with some CTOS not counted).   MUH.  (264, 75 
M/S)  

 $180 

   3734 
  Luxembourg,   1870s-1980s accumulation on 3 Hagner 
sheets, mostly very fi ne used with odd mint, many have very 
high old CV values marked with the sets inc 1875 ($30), 
1882 (set 12) ($175), 1882 offi cials ($50), 1891-3 ($60), 
1921 ($35), 1923 o/print ($50), 1936 ($40), 1930 ($37), 
1931 ($75) & more, total prices shown on Hagners is $600+.   
Mint and used.  (130)  

 $120 

   3735 
  Maldives Island,   collection on large Hagner sheets, (CV 
£450).   MUH.  (100s)  

 $200 

   3736 
  Monaco,   bulk, 1956 Prince Rainier/Grace Kelly sets 
including 15 sets to 100fr in one envelope (CV £81) plus 
qty of full sheets of 25 & part sheets in bag inc 1, 2, 3, 5 & 
15fr with up to 200 or more of each value, very high CV, 
also inc 1956 FDC with 5 issues on cover & 1973 Red Cross 
m/s, (CV £23).   MUH, used.  (1,000+)  

 $50 

   3737 
  Newfoundland,   1919 Caribou set 1 cent - 36 cents, SG 130 
- 141 New Guinea, £1 Bulolo goldfi elds, olive green, SG 
203.   Mint, last stamp was MUH now with gum disturbance 
on back.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex Wing Comdr. John Burley from the Rod A. Perry Auction

Gallereiues Auction Sale 85 (18th December 1980) lot 758

and 795 (Paid $78 + $165). 

   3738 
  New Hebrides and Vanuatu,   stock book with large collection 
of issues including orchids, defi nitives, WWF in pairs, a 
range of others including some older sets (these with CV 
£150 older issues).   MUH, mint and used.  (43 sets, 6 M/S, 
4 sheets etc)  

 $180 

     

 3739* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Japanese occupation, dated and 
addressed cover 13.3.18 (13.3.43), from Medan, fi xed with 
Japan, KGVI Straits Settlements, Malaya (Perak and Negri 
Sembilan) and NEI stamps include 3c, 3 1/2c, 4c, 5c (Postage 
Due) and 7 1/2 c; these with block Sumatra hand overprints 
in red or black, the Malaya state issues O/P with 'Dai Nippon 
2602 Malaya' and the Straits Settlements 50c and $1 issues 
with O/P with seal for (Malaya Military Government) (SG 
type 1, Nos.J157, J158).   Used.   

 $100 

   3740 
  Poland,   an extensive collection of (2,004) FDCs and a few 
special commemorative covers stored in three large cartons 
all in stored in 16 cliplock folders each folder of a specifi c 
time frame, covers are stored in plastic holders; one folder 
has a few used Polish stamps preceeding the covers.   Used.  
(2,004)  

 $150 

 Ex H.Owsinksi Collection.
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    3741 
  South West Africa,   stock book with large accumulation 
of issues from 1970s - 1980s, assemblage of issues many 
in blocks of 4, and sheetlets of 10, including local history, 
nature and culture issues etc.   MUH.  (350 sets)  

 $180 

   3742 
  Swaziland,   collection in an Ideal cliplock album, of issues 
from 1963 - 2000, includes M/S, sheetlets etc a comprehensive 
selection on Hagner sheets, (CV £445).   MUH, a few CTO.  
(100s)  

 $100 

   3743 
  Switzerland,   an accumulation of issues MUH, (FV 630 SFr., 
approx Aust. $840).   MUH.  (100s)  

 $400 

   3744 
  Switzerland,   an accumulation of issues from 2001, mint, 
MUH, (FV 240 SFr.), approx Aust. $320).   MUH.  (100s)  

 $160 

     

 3745* 
  Togo,   1914, 5 pfennig green overprinted Anglo-French 
Occupation, in block of four, two unhinged.   Mint.  (1 
block)  

 $120 

   3746 
  Vatican,   Pope John Paul II, an extradordinary collection in 
eight large clip lock folders and three small clip lock folders 
of stamps, minature sheets, FDCs, post cards mostly from 
Poland but all other countries that issued philatellic items 
from visits of Pope John Paul II, includes sheetlets 1978-
2002 of Poland papal issues, the 1986 visit to Australia and 
PNG, lot includes signed Papal document to Henry Owsinksi 
dated 16.10,2006; photos as picture cards, photo cards 
etc and FDCs (nearly 700 items); mostly from Poland but 
many others from Vatican, Argentina, Chile, USA, African 
countries, Spain, Lithuania, Philippines, South Amereican 
countries.   MUH, used.  (100s)  

 $150 

 Ex H. Owsinksi Collection. 

   3747 
  Vietnam,   a range of issues some as blocks with much 
duplication claimed CV £685 (SG 2007).   MUH.  (approx 
5,021)  

 $100 

     

 3748* 
  USA,   1847 (July 1), 5 cents red brown SG 1, Scott 1, on 
thin bluish wove paper, two very clear margins, two close 
margins, (CV £550).   Fine used, very scarce.   

 $250 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

     

 3749* 
  USA,   1847 (July 1), 10 cents black SG 2, Scott 2, on thin 
bluish wove paper, four very clear margins, (CV £550).   Fine 
used, very scarce.   

 $600 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and from Status (30.10.2003 for $1299), comes 
with a authentication certifi cate from the Professional Stamp Experts, 
Newport Beach, California, dated 5/28/2003 No. 00097945. 

           

part

 3750* 
  USA,   1851 - 1856, Toppan, Carpenter, Casilear & Co issues, 
stamps on a Scott Album leaf, imperf. 1 cent (3), 3 cents (2), 
5 cents (illustrated), ten cents (2) and twelve cents SG 11 - 19, 
Scott 7, 8A, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15 and 17 (illustrated), one 
cents with close margins, others with generally clear margins, 
(high CV).   Higher values are fi ne used, 5c rare.  (9)  

 $700 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, several from Status (Scott 17, cost $273, 
18.3.2005), Rex and fair (Scott 14, cost $129 1.2.2001), Shields (Scott 7, 9 
and 11). Scott 17 comes with authentication certifi cate from The Philatelic 
Foundation of New York, 5/20/87 No.173300. 
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part

 3751* 
  USA,   1857, Toppan, Carpenter & Co issues, stamps on a 
Scott Album leaf, perf 15; 1 cent (4), 3 cents (2), ten cents 
(3), twelve cents, 24 cents, 30 cents, SG 26 - 42, Scott 22-24 
(extra 23), 25, 26, 31, 32, 35 - 38; 36 38 (three illustrated).   
Generally fi ne used.  (12)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, several from Stamp Mart USA, Scott 22-24, 
cost $294US, 1999-2004, Scott 31, 32, 37 from Campbell USA $825US 
5.8.2006. 

   3752 
  USA,   1861 - 1866, National Bank Note Co issues, stamps 
on a Scott Album leaf, perf 12; 1 cent - 90 cents, SG 60 - 74, 
Scott 63-65, 67 - 72, 73, 75 - 78.   Generally fi ne used.  (14)  

 $300 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, 7 stamps from Shields Scott 63-76, mostly 
1990-1. 

          

        

part

 3753* 
  USA,   1867 embossed with various grills, National Bank Note 
Co issues, stamps on 2 Scott Album leaves, perf 12; 1 cent 
- 30 cents, Scott 79 (illustrated), 85, 85c, 86-90, 92-100; 
95, 99 and 100 (all three illustrated), (high CV).   Generally 
fi ne used.  (17)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, Scott 85, 89, 90 93 96 and 97 from Budget Stamp 
Sales $742 21.11.97 - 2001; No.86, 88, 92, 94, 95, 99 and 100 from Stamp 
Mart $1,240 US 1999-2007. 

          

     

part

 3754* 
  USA,   1869 series pictorials, on Scott album leaf, one cent 
- 90 cents, perf 12 with grill, SG 114-124, Scott 112 - 122, 
15 cent issues of both types Nos. 118, 119, (120-122 all three 
illustrated), (CV £4,760); together with additional re-issues 
of 1 cent Scott 123 and 133.   Used, several very fi ne used, 
some very scarce.  (13)  

 $1,500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and from Status (30.10.2003 for $1,299), comes 
with a authentication certifi cate from Paul J. Alcuri, England dated 8 October 
1989 No. 2476. 

          

     

part

 3755* 
  USA,   1870-1871 embossed with grill, another group without 
grill, produced by National Bank Note Co issues, together 
with 1873-1875 printings by Continental Bank Note Co.; 
stamps on 2 Scott Album leaves, perf 12; 1 cent - 90 cents, 
Scott 134 - 138. 145 - 155, 156 - 166, 178 - 179; Scott 
numbers 137, 154 and 166 (all illustrated), (high CV).   
Generally fi ne used.  (28)  

 $400 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, Scott 137 from Stamp Mart $295 US 29.11.2006, 
a few others from Shields. 
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part

 3756* 
  USA,   1879-1908 defi nitive stamp issues, produced by the 
American Bank Note Co, together with USPS wmk. printings; 
stamps on 5 Scott Album leaves, perf 12; 1 cent - $5, Scott 
complete 182 - 191. 205, 206 - 229, 246 - 284, 300 - 315, 
319, 320; Scott numbers 260, 261A, 262, 263, 278, 313 (all 
illustrated), (high CV).   Generally fi ne used.  (97)  

 $1,500 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection, Scott 263, 278, 313 Stamp Mart $1715 US 
30.7.2002 - 3.4.2006; Scott 262 from Status for $533 on 31.10.2001. 

          

        

part

 3757* 
  USA,   1893 (Jan. 2), Columbian Exposition Issue, produced 
by the American Banknote Company, complete set used, perf 
12. Scott 230 - 245, SG 235 - 250, Scott 241 - 245 the $1 
- $5 are all illustrated, (CV £5,200).   Used, some fi ne used, 
mostly very scarce - rare.  (16)  

 $2,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and from Status, Scott nos. 242, 245 (2001, 
2003) for $,2098 and Stamp Mart Scott 241, 243 and 244 in (2005) for 
$1,695 US. 

   

  

part

 3758* 
  USA,   1898 (June 17), Trans-Mississippi Exposition Issue, 
USPS wmk., produced by the Bureau of Engraving and 
Printing, complete set used, perf 12. Scott 285 - 293, SG 291 
- 299, together with Pan American Exposition Issue 1901 
(May 1), Scott 294 - 299, SG 300 - 305, the $1 - $2 (Scott 
292 and 293 illustrated), (CV £1,990).   Used, Mostly fi ne 
used, several very scarce.  (15)  

 $750 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and from Stamp Mark, Scott nos. 292, 293 (bought 
9.4.2001) for $885 US. 

          

part

 3759* 
  USA,   1904 - 1934, about complete collection of defi nitives 
and commemoratives with additional imperf and perf 
varieties on 26 Scott album leaves, includes Louisiana 
Purchase Exposition, Lincoln, Alaska, Hudson=Fulton 
including imperfs., Washington 1908 sets to $1, including 
imperfs. and perf 10 x imperf others perf 8.5 (horizontally 
and vertically); bluish paper Scott 357-8, Panama-Pacifi c 
Exposition, (2 sets both perfs); Franklin set 1912-1915, 1c 
to $1, perf 12 and 10, 2 sets and imperf varieties noted Scott 
459 (rare, illustrated), 1916-7 perf 10 Franklin to $1, (several 
sets var. perfs), $2 and $5 Scott 479, 480, 523 (illustrated), 
524, 534B (rare), 547; Victory, Pilgrim, Harding, Huguenot-
Walloon; 1922-1926 set to $5, additional variations perfs, 
imperfs, coils etc; Lexington-Concord, Norse-American etc 
others appears complete to 1931, noted Battle of White 
Plains M/S, (SG £425); sets of the Kans and Nebr o/P Scott 
658-679; (high CV).   Many fi ne used, several very scarce, 
some varieties rare.  (352)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and many from Shields, a quantity from Stamp 
Mart including Scott 459 (for $450 US), 500 (for $135 US), 519 (for $420 
US), 523 (for $175 US) etc. 
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part

 3760* 
  USA,   1918 - 1983, Air Post Stamps, includes 1918 (3), 1923 
(3), 1926-7 (3), 1927 Lindbergh, 1928, 1930 Graf Zeppelin 
(3) sG A687-A689, (ilustrated); other issues from 1930 
appears complete including 1933 Century of Progress 50 
cents.   Used, mostly fi ne used, several very scarce.  (113)  

 $1,000 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection and noted from Budget Stamp Sales Scott C14 
$1.30 Zeppelin Scott $453 (Sept. 1998). 

   3761 
  USA,   1885 - 1971 Special Delivery Stamps, complete from 
1885 (23); Air Post Special Delivery Stamps (2); Registration 
Stamp, Certifi ed Mail Stamp 1955, Special Handling (5); 
1879 - 1985 various issues (59), complete from 1930; Parcel 
Post complete (12), Parcel Post Postage Due (5).   Used, many 
fi ne used.  (108)  

 $100 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3762 
  USA,   Collection of issues housed in two large Scott 'The 
National Stamp Album' with slipcases of issues from 1932 
- 1999 commems and defi nitive sets, special cancels, M/S 
from 1933, appears complete, by Scott numbers.   MUH, 
mint snd used fi ne.  (100s)  

 $200 

 Ex C.R. Deane Collection. 

   3763 
  World,   four loose leaf spring back stamp albums, with an 
extensive range of mint and used stamps with issues many 
mint issues sticking to the album leaf, some pickings, strong 
in New Zealand (one album entirely), noted smiling boy 
2d used and other 1929-1960s Health stamps many mint, 
Peace mint sets, 1906 Exhibition set with duplicates, 1929 
Health used strip of 3, Life Insurance issues etc., another 
album with GB mint and used, QV issues 8d pair plate 1, 
(SG 156 CV £700), 6d on 6d (SG 162 £145), 1/- green SG 
150 (plate 13 £140), etc. 2/6, 5/- EVII, seahorses (4); other 
British Commonwealth, include Malta, Hong Kong, Malaya, 
Fiji (blue cane 5d), etc., United States, a range of early issues 
with pickings; France, two albums of world stamps including 
a China oldtime sheet with sets 1878 - 1894, large dragon 
1, 3 and 5 candarins (high CV £2,000), similar for 1885, 
1894 set of 9 (CV £1800); Formosa Postage stamps 1888 
(2), 1895 (3); Japan, includes 1998 M/S; last volume contains 
Australian stamps from the States, pre-decimal kangaroos, 
KGV, blocks of mint KGVI and QEII (some as imprint 
blocks) decimal mint (some as part sheets) and used, also 
AAT, Norfolk Island, Nauru and Papua and PNG.   MUH, 
mint and used.  (1,000s)  

 $300 

   3764 
  World,   two old-time stamp albums, The Triumph Stamp 
Album by G.F.Rapkin, 7th c.1925 (204 pp.), and 8th editions 
c.1928 (340 pp.), both with an extensive range of mint and 
used stamps with issues mostly prior to 1935, a few pickings, 
noted NZ smiling boy 2d and other 1930s Health stamps, 
NZ fl ight covers c.1934, Australia KGV, commems from 
1930s (some mint) and kangaroos, early US issues, Canada, 
British New Guinea, Papua, Great Britain, Parcel Posts, etc., 
; together with Stanley Gibbons British Commonwealth 
Catalogue Part one, 1969; and P. Collas, Australian Postage 
Stamps, pub. 1965.   Mint and used.  (several 1,000)  

 $100 

   3765 
  World,   fl ight covers, for airlines Air New Zealand, Qantas 
trips fi rst fl ight to North America, within New Zealand, to 
Tahiti etc.   Used.  (12)  

 $60 

   3766 
  World,   air mail fl ight covers from various countries including 
USA, Qantas fl ight, New Zealand, Brazil, Great Britain etc.   
Used.  (41)  

 $100 

   3767 
  World,   in a large box containing New Zealand, 1930s fl ight 
covers (6), FDCs, other covers and a few Australian FDCs 
all stored in three photo albums, mostly all badly toned; 
loose covers and world stamps many c.1930s-1940s on 
and off paper, many in packets strong in New Zealand and 
Australian.   MUH, mint and used.  (1,000s)  

 $50 

   3768 
  World,   assorted covers and other postal stationary including 
Japan, many pre 1950, an interesting acumulation.   Used.  
(258)  

 $120 
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   3769 
  World,   a wide range, including British Commonwealth on 
small Hagners, British Atarctic Territory, Maldive Islands, 
Solomon Islands, Fiji, RSA, etc. stated 2007 SG (CV £520).   
Appears MUH.  (100s)  

 $100 

   3770 
  World,   a wide range, including much British Commonwealth 
in celephane envelopes, noted Faroe Islands, PNG, Fiji, SWA, 
Poland, stated 2007 SG (CV £900).   Appears MUH.  (100s)  

 $150 

   3771 
  World,   accumulation of MUH set issues etc, with many from 
the British Commonwealth including Faroe Islands, New 
Caledonia, Finland, African countries, some thematic sets, 
(CV £800).   Mostly MUH.  (100s)  

 $150 

  
 3772 
  World,   a wide range, including British Commonwealth, 
Faroe Islands, stated 2007 SG (CV £1,300).   Appears MUH.  
(100s)  

 $200 

   3773 
  World,   a wide range, including much British Commonwealth 
in cellophane envelopes, noted Faroe Islands, PNG, Fiji, 
New Hebrides, stated 2007 SG (CV £1,400).   Appears 
MUH.  (100s)  

 $250 

   3774 
  World,   (no British Commonwealth) with issues to c.1950s, 
in a fourteen (14) green Acme springback stamp album 
by Whitfi eld King, containing many singles and short sets 
noted many scarcer items, countries with good selections are 
Austria, Belgium and Colonies, Bosnia and Herzegovina, 
Bulgaria, Central America, China to 1949, Czechoslovakia, 
Egypt, Finland, France (strong with early imperfs), French 
Colonies, Germany (noted last SS 3rd Reich issues) and 
States, Greece and Greek islands, Hungary, Italy, Latvia, 
Luxembourg, Mexico, Netherland and Colonies, including 
NEI issues, Poland, Portugal and Colonies, Russia, Serbia, 
South American countries, Spain, Switzerland, Thailand 
(as Siam), Turkey, USA, Vatican, Yugoslavia and its 
various earlier states, and many other countries or issues 
too numerous to mention, inspection necessary, noted 
throughout a few scarce types, some useful pickings.   Mint 
and used.  (1,000s)  

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   3775 
  World,   a collection of different issues from various contries 
in spring-back albums, mostly thematic in nature including 
ships, 1945 Peace, insects, fi sh, animals, music (including 
composers), together with three albums of world stamps 
A-G. H-N, P-H, general old albums (4), loose sheets, 
miscellaneous minor books and publications on stamps (26). 
Mint and used.   (1,000s).   

 $100 

   3776 
  World,   mostly as a thematic collection of 110 sheetlets or 
M/S, and 360 stamps, all very colourful with a relatively high 
catalogue value all neatly stored in a 64 page, Lighthouse 
black stock book.   MUH.  (100s)  

 $150 

   3777 
  World,   thematic collection of colourful issues housed in 
a large Prinz stock book, mostly British Commonwealth, 
animals and birds, fl owers, scouting, includes M/S, blocks, 
noted Kenya, Kenya, Tanganyika and Uganda 1960 QEII 
set to 20/-, similar for UPU blocksof 4, Vanuatu, Tanzania, 
and many other countries, (CV £1,200+).   Mostly MUH.  
(100s)  

 $300 

   3778 
  World,   an accumulation of booklets many from PNG, and 
British Commonwealth, a few foreign including Greenland, 
Czech Republic etc.   MUH.  (about 100)  

 $100 

   3779 
  World,   booklets, strong in British Commonwealth, stored 
in a self sealed envelopes box, some duplication but a wide 
range strong in issues c.1980 but also some earlier.   MUH.  
(210 booklets)  

 $120 

   3780 
  World,   in three plastic display books, including PO packs, 
FDCs booklets, aerogrammes, pre-stamped envelopes, to 
1970-1990; collections in quantities of Germany, USA with 
useful pickings noted a Swarts City Dispatch Post, New York, 
NY 1c red with Washington portrait, 1847 (Scott 136L9), 
1953 coronation, and other issues from various countries.   
Mint and used.  (100s)  

 $100 

   3781 
  World,   1981 Royal Wedding selection on Hagner sheets, 
includes m/s, covers and booklets, good lot for resale.   MUH.  
(100s)  

 $50 

   3782 
  World,   thematic album 'The Great Art Stamps of the World' 
(Franklin Mint), Moscow Olympic album in slip-case, boxed 
set of International Olympic Committee, these all fi rst day 
covers, loose FDCs, including Disney Series.   All in a carton, 
FU - mint.  (100s)  

 $150 

   3783 
  World fi rst fl ight covers,   includes Burma, First Air Mail Flight 
from Rangoon to London 1953; Brazil/Paraguay, Pan Am 
Rio De Janeiro to Asuncion and Return, 1937; China, Pan 
Am China to USA First Direct Flight 1947; China, Northwest 
Airlines Orient Service First Flight 1947; Macao, Trans 
Pacifi c First Flight Macao to San Francisco, 1937; USA, Pan 
Am First Flight Eastbound from Guam, 1935; USA, Trans 
Pacifi c First Flight San Francisco to Macao 1937; another 
Honolulu to Macao 1937.   Used.  (8)  

 $100 
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   3784  
  Postcard,   German New Guinea, with the coins of German 
New Guinea impressed into the card.   As New, scarce.   

 $100 

   3785 
  Postcards,   German New Guinea, c1906, illustrating 
Arapokina, landing place; another The entrance to New 
Guinea, featuring natives in a steamer and rowing vessels.   
Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

   3786 
  Postcards,   Great Britain, Italy, Austria, Hong Kong, 
Netherlands, Portugal. Tunisia, USA, with the sets of coins 
of each of the above countries impressed into each card.   As 
New, scarce.  (8)  

 $150 

     

 part

3787* 
  Postcards,   c1915, period of Ottmar Zieher, Munich (9) and 
Menke-Huber, Zurich, includes China, France, German 
East Africa, Greece, Italy, Switzerland (2), Uruguay (2) and 
Zanzibar. Unused, fi ne - very fi ne. (10)    

$100 

     

 part

3788* 
  Postcards,   c1905, period of Ottmar Zieher, Munich, Menke-
Huber, Zurich and others, mostly Europe including Austria, 
Denmark, Belgium, France, Germany and Colonies, Great 
Britain, Greece, Hungary, Italy, Netherlands, Portugal, 
Romania, Serbia, Switzerland (7).   Six with some handwriting, 
otherwise unused, fi ne - very fi ne.  (54)  

 $500 

 


